MT-97 &

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-1 FRONT MOUNTING
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R~130 SERIES - FOR LHD AND RHD - FLAT BACK COWL CODE 1601, FRONT END

SECTION CODE 1602, PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618, TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1617, 1619)
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES - FOR LHD REGULAR CAB CODES 1603, 1606)

FIG. 16-2  FRONT MOUNTING
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES - FOR RHD CAB CODES 1603, 1306) (R-140-4x4, R=150, R-160,
R-160-4x4 SERIES - FOR LHD AND RHD - FLAT BACK COWL CODE 1601, FRONT END SECTION CODE
1602, REGULAR CAB CODES 1603, 1606)

FIG. 16-3  FRONT MOUNTING
(FOR CAB CODES 1604, 1613) (RC~160)

FIG. 16-4  CAB AND BODY REAR MOUNTING
(FOR REGULAR CAB CODES 1603, 1606) (FOR PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618 AND TRAVELALL BODY
CODES 1616, 1617, 1619) (R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES)

FIG. 16-5  CABREAR MOUNTING
(FOR REGULAR CAB CODES 1603, 1606) (R-140-4x4, R~150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SER[ES)

FIG. 16-6  CAB REAR MOUNTING
(FOR CAB CODES 1606, 1613) (RC-160)

FIG. 16-7  CAB SUB FRAME
(FOR CAB CODES 1606, 1613) (RC-160)

FIG. 16-8  FLAT BACK COWL (CODE 14601)

FIG. 16-9  FRONT END SECTION(CODE 1602)
(R-110, R-120, R-130, R-149-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SERIES)

FIG. 16-10 CAB ASSEMBLY (CODES 1603, 1606) (]LEFT FRONT VIEW)
(R-100, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SER(ES)

FIG. 16-11  CAB ASSEMBLY (CODES 1606, 1613) RIGHT FRONT VIEW)
(RC-160)

FIG. 16-12 CAB ASSEMBLY (CODES 1603, 1606) (RIGHT REAR VIEW)
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SERIES)

FIG. 16-13  CAB ASSEMBLY (CODES 1606, 1613) RIGHT REAR VIEW)
(RC-160)

FIG. 16-14 CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (CODES 1603, 1606, 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619)
(R-100, R=120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R~160-4x4 SERIES)

FIG. 16-15 CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (CODES 1606, 1613)
(RC-160)

FIG. 16-16 UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY (FOR REGULAR CAB CODES 1603, 1606, PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618,
TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1617, 1619) (R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-dx4, R-150, R-160,
R-160-4x4 SERIES)

FIG. 16-17 UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY (FOR CAB CODES 1606, 1613)
(RC-160)

FIG. 16-18 CAB ROOF AND BACK PANEL
(R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SERIES - FOR REGULAR CAB, CODES 1603, 1606)
(RC-160 - FOR CAB CODES 1606, 1613)

FIG. 16-19 COWL VENTILATOR ‘

FIG. 16-20  INSTRUMENT PANEL AND GLOVE BOX

FIG. 16-21 CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 SERIES)

FIG. 16-22 CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE
(RC-160)

FIG. 16-23 CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (FOR CODES 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(BELOW R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4 - 1053, R-150-3844, R-160-32760,
R-160-4x4-974, RC-3160-2997)

FIG. 16-24 CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (FOR CODES 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619)
(R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844, R-160-32760,
R-160-4x4-974, RC-160-2997)
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MT-97 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-25 CAB DOOR WINDOW (FOR CODES 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(BELOW R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844, R-160-32760,
R-160~4x4-974, RC-160-2997)

FIG. 16-26 CAB DOOR WINDOW AND VENT WINDOW (FOR CODES 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619)
(R-100-19474, R-110~53455, R-120~11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R~150-3844, R-160-32760,
R-160-4x4-974, RC~160-2997 AND UP)

FIG. 16-27 DOOR VENT WINDOW (EXCEL CORP.) (FOR CODES 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(BELOW R-100~19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R~130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844, R-160-32760,
R-160-4x4-974, RC~160-2997) (OPTIONAL WITH FIG. 16~28)

FIG. 16-28 DOOR VENT WINDOW (TROY SUNSHADE) (FOR CODES 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(BELOW R-100~19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150~3844, R-160-32760,
R-160-4x4-974, RC~160-2997) (OPTIONAL WITH FIG. 16-27)

FIG. 16-29 CAB DOOR TRIM, LOCK AND LATCH (FOR CODES 1603, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(BELOW R-100~19474, R-110-53455, R-120~11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844, R-160-32760,
R=-160-4x4-974, RC~160-2997)

FIG., 16-30 TWO PIECE WINDSHIELD (CODE 1639)

FIG. 16-31 HEADER, ROOF TRIM AND DASH INSULATOR
(FOR CAB CODES 1603, 1606, 1613) (FOR PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618) (FOR FRONT END SECTION
CODE 1602)

FIG, 16-32 HEADER PANELS, ROOF TRIM, SIDE TRIM AND DASH INSULATOR
(FOR TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1617, 1619)

FIG. 16-33  FULL WIDTH SEAT FRAME AND MOUNTING PARTS
(FOR CAB CODES 1603, 1606, 1613)

FIG. 16-34 FULL WIDTH SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS (FOR REGULAR CAB CODES 1603, 1606)
(SPRING TYPE STANDARD, RUBBER TYPE CODES 1673, 1674) (R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4,
R-150, R-160, R~160-4x4 SERIES) )

FIG. 16-35 FULL WIDTH BACK CUSHION AND DIVIDED SEAT (FOR CAB CODES 1606, 1613)
(SPRING TYPE STANDARD, RUBBER TYPE CODES 1674) (RC-160)

FIG. 16-36 DRIVERS SEAT (FOR PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618) )

"FIG., 16~37 . DRIVERS SEAT (FOR TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1617, 1619) ./~

FIG. 16-38 PASSENGER SEAT (FRONT) (FOR TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1617, 1619)

FIG. 16-39 PASSENGER SEAT (CENTER AND REAR) (FOR TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1617, 1619)

FIG, 16-40 PANEL BODY ASSEMBLY (CODES 1610, 1618)

FIG, 16-41 LEFT REAR DOOR (FOR PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618, AND TRAVELALL BODY CODE 1617)

FIG. 16-42 RIGHT REAR DOOR (FOR PANEL BODY CODES 1610, 1618 AND TRAVELALL BODY CODE 1617)

FIG. 16-43 TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY
(FOR TRAVELALL BODY WITH STANDARD LIFT GATE AND TAIL GATE CODES 1616, 1619)

FIG. 16-44 TAILGATE AND LIFT GATE (FOR TRAVELALL BODY CODES 1616, 1619)

FIG., 16-45 PICKUP BODY
(FOR R-100, R-110, R~120, R-130 SERIES ~ 6-1/2' CODE 1650) (FOR R-110, R-120 SERIES - 8 CODE 1651)
(FOR R=130, R-140-4x4 SERIES - 9' CODE 1652)

FIG, 16-46 VACUUM WINDSHIELD WIPER

FIG. 16-47 DUAL ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPERS (CODE 1692)

FIG, 16-4) ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR (AMERICAN BOSH) (CODE 1692)
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-38198

FIG. 16-1 — FRONT MOUNTING
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(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series - For LHD And RHD - Flat Back Cowl Code 1601, Front End Section
Code 1602, Ponel Body Codes 1610, 1618, Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619) (R-100, R-110, R~120,

R-130 Series - For LHD Regular Cob Codes 1603, 1606)

1 CAB AND
L BODY CODES
KEY DESCRIPTION FlbOl I H PART NUMBER
1602 1617 1603
1610 1618 1606
1616 1619
| | BOLT X 21 328 vA
2 | WASHER, FL., 1/2" | X 18 777
3 | iNsULATOR 1 x 110 057 RI
L T
4 | BRACKET, Asm, B
LT, —L L X 110 058 R1
R1. ] _k X 110 059 RI}
5 | RETAINER X 2 799 H
6 | INSULATOR X 98 680 H
7 | WASHER X 137 277 RI
8 | NUT, HEx. sLT., |/2NF X 102 647
9 | PIN, coTTeER, 3/32 x I" X 103 374
10 | BOLT, Hex-wD., 3/8NF x I X AEE 182 718
Il | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. X X 103 321
12 | NUT, HEx., 3/BNF X X 121 939
13 | PAD (ror Cooe 1601, 1602) | x |76 785 R
_LowER 1 Lox | th8 106 RY
UPPER ] | x L 148 107 RI
14 | BRACKET B
I T X X 110 176 RI
| RT, X X 76 187 Ri
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

CAB AND
BODY CODES

KEY DESCRIPTION 1601 1617 | H PART NUMBER

1602 g | 1603

s | e | e

FIG. 16=1 = FRONT MOUNTING - Continved
15 | WASHER X X 99 96 RI
16 | WASHER, LK., 3/8", mMeD. X X 103 321
17 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x {-1/4" X 182 724
BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x 1-1/2" bR, X 6 569 H
RIGHT HAND DRIVE

4 | BRACKET, wrrv. X X 105 570 RI

16-3A
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-2 ~ FRONT MOUNTING
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series - For RHD Cab Codes 1603, 1606) (R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160,
R-160-4x4 Series - For LHD and RHD - Fiat Back Cowl Code 1601, Front End Section Code 1602,

Regular Cab Codes 1603, 1606)

7 SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION R—IOO, R-110 :-:;g,‘;’-‘]‘bo I H PART NUMBER
R-120, R-130 R-160-4x4
| BRACKET, AsM.
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130
LT. X 76 783 ROl
RT. X 76 784 R9|
R-140-UxY, R-150, R-160, R-160-Yx}
LT. X 76 784 R9I
RT. X 76 783 R9I
2 NUT, HEx., I/2NF X X 103 028
3 | WASHER, Lk., I/2", meo. X X 103 323
i BRACKET X X 76 780 R
5 BUSHING X X 78 175 R
6 | BRACKET X X 76 778 RI
7 PIN, MTG. BRKT. X X 76 119 RI
8 BRACKET, w/PIN, Asu. X X 78 110 R
9 | BOLT, HEx-up., 3/BNF x 1" X X 182 718
10 WASHER, (x., 3/8", wmep. X X 103 321
I BOLT, HEx-HD., I/2NF x |-t/2" X X 182 7718
12 PLATE (For R-140-kxk, R-160-4x4 Series) X 87 348 RI
13 NUT, wex., 3/8NF X 103 026
14 WASHER, (x., 3/8", Meo. X 103 321
I5 | BRACKET
] LT, X 76 781 RI
RT. X 76 782 R
16 WASHER
FL., 12" X 103 343
Lk., 1/2", meo. X 103 323
i7 | BOLT, Hex-up., 3/8NF x 1" X 182 718
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MT-9 GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES &

T T/ 77 e
\///////////II/A'

[

W

.
|

7
\
W
7>

)

2l

.

e

W
=z

4 —

PN N\

=

<

!

Z
z

IR S
/y/ o I,
Mz ST
<=7 7, N
/ @
= VA S
72 Cn
i L
~
-~ g
== /,2\\

FIG. 16-3 — FRONT MOUNTING (For Cab Codes 1606, 1613)

(RC-160)

KEY DESCRIPTION | H PART NUMBER
| BOLT 89 515 R!
2 | WASHER, FL., 1/2" 137 271 RI
3 | BRACKET, RT., ASM. 88 394 R11I
4 | INSULATOR ' 76 789 RI
5 | RETAINER 96 736 HB
6 | RETAINER 72 799 H
7 | INSULATOR 98 680 H
8 | NUT, HEX., sLT., I/2NF 102 647
9 | PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x I" : 103 374

10 | BRACKET, LT. 88 394 RI
11 | RE INFORCEMENT 92 762 R)
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MT-97

GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

e,

-

A-32163

FIG. 16-4 — CAB AND BODY REAR MOUNTING
{For Cab Codes 1603, 1606) (For Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618 And Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1619)

(R-100, R~110, R-120, R-130 Series)

T

| H PART NUMBER

R-100-501
KEY DESCRIPTION ::LI(SYOBW R-110-1082%
R-120-2396 R-120-2396
R-130-2101 &'&3: I}:o'
1| PIN, correr, 3/32 x 1" 103 374 103 374
2| NUT, Hex., sLt., I/2NF 102 647 102 647
3| WASHER 137 277 RI 137 276 RI
4| INSULATOR 98 680 H 98.680 H
5| RETAINER 72 799 H 114 669 RI
6| WASHER 100 675 RI
RETAINER 101 413 RI 101 413 RI

16-6
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

| H PART NUMBER

BELOW R-100-501
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110-10829 R-110-10829
R-120-2396 :‘l‘gg';::;"
R-130-2101 AND IJP
FIG. 16-4 — CAB AND BODY REAR MOUNTING - Continued
8 | INSULATOR 100 678 RI 100 678 RI
9 | WASHER 100 676 RI 100 676 RI
0 | SPRING 5398 v @
Il | WASHER, FL., 1/2" 103 343
i2 | BOLT, w/SPRING and SPACER, Asw, 1% 789 Rr9I 114 789 R9)
(® | REINFORCEMENT 114 672 RI
PANEL BODY AND TRAVELALL BODY MTG.
® | BOLT, wex-vp., T/16NF x 1-1/2" (INTER. AND REAR) 182 755 182 755
NUT, HEX., LK., T/16NF (iNTER. AND REAR) 16-883 RI - 16 833 RI
(® | PAD, MTe. {INTER. AND REAR)
LwR. 89 481 RI 89 481 RI
UPR. 89 482 R 89 u82 R|
(® | WASHER, FL., 7/16" 118 667 118 667
(® | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

() ORDER BOLT, asm., 114 789 R9)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MT-97 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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A-37336
FIG. 16-5 — CAB REAR MOUNTING (For Regular Cab Codes 1603, 1606)
(R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 Series)
—
KEY DESCRIPTION i H PART NUMBER

|| SCREW, PAN-HD., TAP., No. 10 x /2" 163 216

2| COVER 106 982 RI

3| BOLT 106 989 Rl

L [ WASHER, FL., 1/2" 137 277 R1

5| SPRING . 133 201 H
6| INSULATOR 98 680 H

7| RETAINER 72 799 H
8| TINSULATOR 76 789 RI
9| RETAINER 96 736 HB
10| SPACER {R-160 SERIES W/REINFORCED FRAME) | 107 001 RI
I | WASHER, FL., I/2" Q | 520
12| NUT, HEx., 1/2NF 102 647
13| PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x I" 103 374
I

{ -

|

16-8
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-6 — CAB REAR MOUNTING (For Cab Cades 1606, 1613)

(RC-~160)

DESCRIPTION

t H PART NUMBER

| | BOLT, HEx-HD., I/2NF x 9" 88 732 RI
2 | WASHER, FL., /2" 137 277 RI
INSULATOR | 76 789 RI
RETAINER 96 736 HB
SPRING | 104355 H

NUT, HEX., SLT., |/2NF

| 102 647

ool =

PIN, coTterR, 3/32 x I"

103374
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56 &
GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-31796
FIG. 16-7 — CAB SUB FRAME
(For Cab Codes 1606, 1613) (RC-160)
KEY DESCRIPTION J H PART NUMBER
| | ANGLE 91 571 RIl
RIVET, rp-HD., 3/8 x I™ 12 055 Ri
2 | CROSSMEMBER 91 565 RI
BOLT, Wex-HD., 3/8NF x 7/8" 182 717
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 103 026
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", wmep. 103 321
3 | SUPPORT 91 568 RI
4 [ qusseT 91 564 RI
RIVET, ’p-Hp., 3/8 x I" 12 055 RI
RIVET, ro-tp., 3/8 x 7/8" 12 043 RI
5 | ANGLE 91 570 RII
6 | GUSSET 91 716 RI
RIVET, RD-HD., 3/8 x 1" 12 055 RI
RIVET, ro-wp., 3/8 x 7/8" 12 043 RI
7 | SUPPORT 91 566 R!
8 | BOLT, Hex-wD., T/I6NF x 1-1/4" 182 155
9 | WASHER, Lk., 7/16", meD. 103 322
10 | NUT, Hex., 7/16NF 103 027
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

DESCRIPTION

/

| H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-7 — CAB SUB FRAME - Continued

Il | BOLT, HEX-HD., T/I6NF x 1" 182 751

12 | SUPPORT 91 567 Rl

13 | SUPPORT 91 569 RI

EXPORT

I | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 7/8" 182 717
NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 103 026
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", Mep. 103 321

4 | BOLT, ueEx-xp., 3/8NF x 7/8" 182 717
NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 103 026
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", Mep. 103 321

6| BOLT, Hex-Hp., 3/8NF x 7/8" 182 717
NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 103 026
WASHER, k., 3/8", mep. 103 321

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16~



6

oo db -—17 18 Sk ~16
N 1 % N o
0 % 8
pd =~
23
10 11 12 ) 9
(. (U / = /
e g,/<l = —1—_,__/_/-/_—///
N\ ./o E T = /.4* - .
w—- >
O
DY /12 NN R
20~ f: ﬂ“ M o
19
| |
18 !
| A-35436A
FIG. 16~8 — FLAT BACK COWL (Code 14601}
SERIES
R-110 R-140-4x4
KEY DESCRIPTION R-120 R-150, R-160 i H PART NUMBER
R-130 R-160-4x4
COWL, AsM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 - w/0o AUTO. TRANS. 93 016 R9I
R-110, R-120, R-130 - w/auTo. TRans., Cooe 1374 L 135 624 Rr9I
R-150-4 x 4, R-I50, R-160, R-160-4 x } | 93 018R%
I | FASTENER X X 77 607 R)
2 | SEAL X X 76 895 RI
3 | BAR, AsM. X X 80 918 RII
% | PANEL X X 76 671 RI
5 | BAR, asm. X X 76 866 RI1
6 | BAR, asm. X X 80 919 RII
7 | PILLAR X X 76 662 Ri
81 siLL, asm. X X 76 702 RIt
9 | PANEL, AswM.
w/o AUTO. TRANS. X 76 718 R9I
w/auto. TRANs., Cope 137h X 134 552 R9I
R-140-4 x &, R-150, R-160, R-160-4 x 4 Series X 76 719 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16-12



MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION :::]2% z::;g";‘_‘:bo | H PART NUMBER
R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16-8 ~ FLAT BACK COWL (Code 1601) - Continued
10 | PLATE 81 966 Rl
i1 | SCREW, PAN-HD., TaP., No. IONF x /2" 155 193
I2 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM.
w/0 AUTO. TRANS. X 76 168 R
w/AuTo. TRaNs., Cobe 1374 X H3 688 Rt
CENTER X 113 688 RI|
LT, X i34 750 R9I
RT. X 134 751 R9I
R-140 - 4 x L4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 Series X 76 165 R31
BOLT, Hex-Ho., 5/16NF x 7/8" X 182 688
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mep. X 103 320
13 | PANEL, aswm.
LT, X 76 665 RI |
RT. X 76 666 RI |
14 | INSULATOR, asM.
R~110, R-120, R-130 SerIES X 79 075 R92
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x U Series X 79 077 R92
15 | FASTENER X X 77 607 RI
16 | PANEL, asm.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES X 77 985 RII
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x U Series X 78 683 RI1
17 | PILLAR X X 76 661 RI
18 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/I6NF x 5/8" X X 182 685
19 | WASHER, rL., 5/16" X X 18 774
20 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", wmep. X X 103 320
21 | NUT, HEx., 5/I6NF X X 103 025
22 | SILL X X 76 701 R1I
23 | PANEL, ask.
LT, X X 76 667 RI}
RT. X X 76 668 RI1I
24 | SUPPORT X X 76 743 RI
® PANEL, Asm. (INCLUDES UPR. AND LWR. PANEL) X X 82 986 R9!
® | PLATE, cOVER, INNER LT. PANEL X 94 720 R
® SCREW, ro-HD., TaP., No. 8 x 3/8" X 171 352
(® | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
COWL, AsM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 Seri€s X 93 017 R9I
R-140 - & x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x ¥ Series X 93 019 R92
9 PANEL, asM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES X 89 526 RI1I
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x L Series X 89 527 RI2
10 | PLATE X X 81 966 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

SERIES
R-1
KEY DESCRIPTION R-];g :::gg,_:,illéo I H PART NUMBER
R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16~8 — FLAT BACK COWL (Code 1601) - Continued
RIGHT HAND DRIVE - Continued
11 | SCREW, pan-rD., TaP., No. IONF x 1/2" X X 145 193
14 | INSULATOR, asm.
R-110, R-120, R-130 Strigs X 82 128 rR92
R-140 - & x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x ¥ Series X 82 129 rR92
16 | PANEL, asM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 StRIES X 82 o4k RII
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x U Series X 82 045 RII
24 | SUPPORT X X 82 124 R|

16-14
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-% — FRONT END SECTION (Code 1602)
(R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 Series)
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SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION R-N0 R-140-4x4 | H PART NUMBER
R-120 R-150, R-160
R-130 R-160-4x4
SECTION, FRT. END, ASM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 w/0 AUTO. TRANS. 97 503 R9I
R-110, R-120, R-130 w/auto. TRans., Cope I374 135 625 R9I
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 97 505 R9I
PANEL, asM.
LT. X X 95 883 R9I
RT. X X 95 884 R9I
PILLAR, w/REINFORCEMENT, asM. X X 94 156 RII
RE INFORCEMENT, AsM. X X 94 728 R9!
BRACKET
LT, X X 76 722 RI
RT. X X 76 723 Rl
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MT-97

‘GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-140-4x4 | H PART NUMBER
R-120 R-150, R-160
R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16-9 — FRONT END SECTION (Code 1602} - Continued
L | BRACKET
LT. X 76 749 R|
RT. X 76 750 RI
5 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" X X 182 685
WASHER, FL., 5/16" X X 18 774
WASHER, LK., 5/16", Mep. X X 103 320
6 | NOT USED
7 | NOT USED
8 | NUT, asm. X X 113 516 R9I
9 | PANEL, asM. X X 76 932 R21
10 | PANEL X X 76 378 R2
11 | MOULDING
LT, X 76 160 RI
RT. X 76 161 RY
12 | SEAL X X 76 895 RI
FASTENER X X 77 607 R
13 PANEL, OTR., ASM.
LT. X X 77 344 R21
RT. X X 77 345 R21
14 | BRACKET X X 76 739 RI
15 | BOLT, nex-Ho., 5/16NF x 5/8" X X 182 685
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF X X 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mep. X 103 320
16 | PANEL, asM.
w/0 AUTO. TRANS. X 84 763 R9I
w/auTo. TRANS., Cope 137k X 134 553 R9I
R-140 - B x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x b Series X 8l 764 R92
17 | PILLAR, w/REINFORCEMENT, AsM. X X 9% 157 RII
RE {NFORCEMENT, asM. X X 9% 729 R9I
{8 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM.
w/0 AUTO. TRANS. X 76 168 RI|
w/AUTO. TRANS., Cooe [374
CENTER X 113 683 RII
T, X 134 750 RS}
RT. X 134 751 R9I
R-130 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x k4 Senies X 76 165 R3!
19 | SUPPORT X X 76 743 RI
20 | PLATE 81 966 RI
SCREW, HEX~HD., TAP,, No. 10 x 1/2" 145 193
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

=] o SERIES .
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-140-4x4 I H PART NUMBER
R-120 R-150, R-160
R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16-9 — FRONT END SECTION (Code 1402) ~ Continued
21 | SiLL
LT, X X 76 456 RI
RT. X X 76 157 RI
BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" X X 182 685
WASHER, FL., 5/16" X X 118 774
WASHER, LK., 5/16", meD. X X 103 320
22 INSULATOR, AsM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 StriEs X 79 075 R92
R-140 - 4 x 4, R~150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x Y4 Series X 79 077 R92
23 | PANEL X X 76 936 RI
2k | BaR X X 81 328 RI
25 | WASHER, ik., 5/16", Mep. X 3 103 320
26 | WASHER, FL., 5/16" X X 18 774
27 | CoveEr
LT. X X i34 932 Ri
RT. X X 134 933 RI
28 | FASTENER, asm. X X 116 593 R9|
29 | PANEL, asM,
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERiES X 77 985 Ril
R-1%0 - % x 4, R~150, R-160, R-160 ~ % x 4 Series X 78 683 Ri|
BOLT, Hex-Hp., 5/16NF x 5/8" X X 182 685
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF X X 103 025
WASHER, k., 5/16", wmep. X X 103 320
® PANEL, cowi, OTR., ASM, {INCLUDES UPR. AND LWR. PANELS) X X 77 987 rR92
® [ cowL, aswm.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SeRIES X 95 933 R92
R-140 - % x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 -~ 4 x 4 Scries X 95 934 R92
(® | GLASS, WINDSHIELD
CLEAR X X 76 753 Ri
TINTED, CopE 632 X X 113 210 R
(® | RETAINER, WINDSHIELD GLASS X X 80 304 R92
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
SECTION, FRONT END, ASM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SErIES 97 504 R9I
R-140 - % x 4%, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 Series 97 506 R9!
16 | PANEL, asM.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES X 90 429 R9I
R-140 - & x b, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 Series X 90 430 R92
19 | SUPPORT X X 82 i24 Rl
® PARTS NDT ILLUSTRATED

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16-17



MT-97
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

%%

SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-140-4x4 ' H PART NUMBER
R-120 R-150, R-160
R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16-9 — FRONT END SECTION (Code 1602) ~ Continued
RIGHT HAND DRIVE - Continued
22 | INSULATOR, aswM.
R~110, R-120, R-130 SER1ES X 82 128 rR92
R-1%0 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 Series X 82 129 Ro2
29 | PANEL, asMm.
R~110, R-120, R-130 SerIES X 82 ok Rril
R~140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 Series X 82 o455 Ri1
® | cowl, asm.
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES X 96 027 R92
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4% x 4 Series X 96 028 R92
@ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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FIG. 16-10 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Code 1603, 1606) {Left Front View)
R®-100, R-110, R-120, R=130, R~140~4x4, R-150, R~160, R-160-4x4 Series)

GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES &

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
CAB, AsSM.
w/0 AUTO. TRANS.
R-100
geLow 1947l (cae Cope 1603) 9t 834 Rrg97
19474 ano up (caB Cope 1606) 139 870 R9I
R-110
seLow 53455 (caB Cope 1603) 91 834 RrR97
53455 anp up {caB Cobe 1606} 139 870 R9I
R-120
seLow 11688 (cas Cope 1603) 91 834 R97
11688 ano up (caB Cope 1606) 139 870 R9I
R-130
geLow (0102 (cae Cope 1603) 9t 834 rR97
10102 anp up (cas Cobe 1606) 139 870 R9i
w/AuTo. TRANs., Cope 1374
R-100
seLow 19474 (caB Cope 1603) i35 623 R9I
19474 ano ur (cae Cope 1606) 139 872 R91
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

|

I H PART NUMBER

FIG., 16-10 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Codes 1603, 1606) (Left Front View) - Continued

CAB, asm. (conT'D)

-

w/aUuTo. TRANS., Cope 374 {conT'p)

R~110

pELOw 53455 (cas Cope 1603) 135 623 R9I
53455 anp ue (cae Cobe 1606} 139 872 RYI
R~120
seLow 11688 (cas Cope 1603) 135 623 R9!
11688 anp up {cae Cope 1606) ﬁ[; 139 872 rR9I
L R-130 1
| scLow 10102 (cas Cope 1603) .| 135 623 R9I
] (0102 anp up (cas Cope 1606) 1 139 872 R9
R~ [4O-kxk
geLow 1053 (cas Cope 1603) 91 835 R9%
1053 anp up {cas Cope 1606) 139 873 R9I
R-150
seLow 38UM (cas Cobe 1603) 91 835 R95
384L ano up (cas Cope 1606) 139 873 RY!
R-160
seLow 32760 (cas Cope 1603) 91 835 R95
32760 ano up {cas Cobe [606) 139 873 R9I
R=160-kxk
secow 97Y% (cas Cooe 1603) 91 835 R9S
974 anp up {(cap Cope 1606) 139 873 R
I
| | sEAL 76 895 RI
FASTENER 77 607 R
2| PANEL, AsM.
R-100, R~110, R~120, R-130 SemrIes 77 985 RI|
R-140-Ux4, R-150, R-160, R-160-Uxl SeriEs 78 683 R11
3| HOUSING, cowL VENT (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) -
|
4| GLASS q,
CLEAR 76 753 RI
TINTED, CoDE 1632 113 210 RI
5 | RETAINER 80 30k R2
6| DOOR, AsM. {SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
7| PANEL, asM.
LT, 77 344 R2l. o
RT. 77 345 R2|
8 | NOT_USED
NOT USED
10 | PANEL 76 378 R2
1| NOT USED L
12| NOT USED
13| NOT USED
%] NOT USED .
® | PANEL, cowt, oTr., asM. {INCLUDES UPR. AND LWR. PANELS) 77 987 R92
(® | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

16-20
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MT-97 ki
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
K:{ DESCRIPTION " I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-10 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Code 1603, 1606) (Left Front View) - Continued
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
CAB, AsM. ]
R-100
seLow 19474 (Cope 1603) 91 837 R96
19474 anp up (Cope 1606) 139 871 R9I
R-110
BELow 53455 (Cope 1603) 91 837 R96
53455 ano up (Cope 1606) 139 871 R9I
R-120
seLow 11688 (Cooe 1603) 91 837 R96
11688 anpo up (Cope 1606) 139 871 R9I
R-130
seLow 10102 (Cope 1603) 91- 837 R96
10102 anp up (Cope 1606) 139 871 R9I
R-140-4xh
seLow .1053 (Cope 1603) 91 838 rR9%
1053 ano up (Cope (606) 139 874 R9!
R-150
serow 3844 (Cope 1603) 91 838 R95
3844 anp up (Cope 1606) 139 874 RYI
R-160
BELow 32760 (Cope 1603) 91 838 R95
32760 anp up (Cope 1606) 139 874 R9I
R-160-Ux}
sELow 974 (Cope 1603) 91 838 R95
974 anp up (Cope 1606) 139 874 R9I
2| PANEL, asM.
R-100, R=110, R~120, R-130 SERIES 82 o4 RII
R-1ko-Uxl, R-150, R-160, R-160-bx} SeriEs 82 o5 R
|
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-11 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Codes 1606, 1613) (Right Front View)

A-37338

(RC-160)
L t H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION BELOW 2997
2997 AND UP
CAB, aAsmM.
CooE 16I3, seELow 2997 105 719 R93 105 719 R93
Cooe 1606, 2997 ano up 139 878 rR9I 139 878 Rr9i
| | PANEL, asM. 88 333 RII 132 820 RIl
2 | RETAINER 80 304 R2 8o 304 R2
3 | HOUSING, cowi VENT (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) |
4 | PANEL, asm. (w/p EXTEN.) L 88 4ok RII 88 4ok Rril
5 | BRACKET, asM, (Hoop supT.) (see Grour 09) ]
6 | BRACE (supT. sTavy rop) (SEE Grour (2)
7 | EXTENSION, Asu. 88 405 R 88 405 R
8 | PANEL, Asm.
LT, 88 182 Rrit 88 18 rit
RT. 88 183 Rit 88 183 rIt
9 | PANEL, asm. 89 398 rR92 89 398 rR92
10 | HINGE, asm. 98 390 R92 98 390 R92
BOLT 98 203 H 98 203 H
WASHER
FL., 5/16" 118 774 118 774
LK., 5/16", ExT 14 605 1k 605

16-22
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION BELOW 2997
2997 AND uP
FIG. 16-11 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Codes 1606, 1613) (Right Front View) - Continued
11 DOOR, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
12 | CYLINDER, w/KEY, asm. 86 625 R9I 86 625 RII
13 | HANDLE, AsM.
LT. AND RT. 76 235 R9I
LT. w/o LOCK, sTp. 133 291 R9I
LT. w/LOCK, Cope 1659 133 292 R9I
rRT. w/LOCK 133 292 R9t
14 | HANDLE 91 659 R 91 659 RI
15 | GLASS
CLEAR 76 753 RI 76 753 RI
TINTED, CopE 1632 113 210 RI 113 210 RI
(® | REINFORCEMENT, GRAB HANDLE, ASM. 88 331 RII 88 331 RII
(® | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FIG. 16-12 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Codes 1603, 1606) (Right Rear View)
(R-100, R~110, R-120, R~130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 Series)

I H PART NUMBER
BELOW R-100-19474
R-100-19474 R-110-53455
R-110-53455 R-120-11688
R-120-11688 R-130-10102
KEY DESCRIPTION R-130-10102 R-140-4x4
R-140-4x4 1053
1053 R-150-3844
R-150-3844 R-160-32760
R-160-32760 R-160-4x4.974
R-160-4x4-974 AND UP
I | GLASS
CLEAR 76 060 RI 132 733 RI
TINTED, CoDE 1632 113 2i2 RI 140 473 Ri
2 | RETAINER 77 099 R2 132 734 RI
3 | PANEL, asM. 76 164 RI 132 820 RII
h DOOR, ASM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION]
5 | PANEL, asM. 76 138 RIN 76 138 R1I
6 | BOLT, wex-HD., S/16NF x 5/8" 182 685 182 685
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 103 025 103 025
WASHER
FL., 5/16" 118 T74 118 774
LK., 5/16", MeD. ‘ 103 320 103 320
(® | PANEL, rooF aND Back, w/PILLAR AND (NNER PANEL, AsM. @ 133 097 R9I 133 097 R9I
@ aLso oroER Grass 132 733 RI,
® PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED RETAINER [32 T34 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FIG. 16-13 — CAB ASSEMBLY (Codes 1606, 1613) Right Rear View)

(RC-160)
] | H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION BELOW 2997
2997 AND uUP
I | RETAINER {BELOW 2997) 77 099 R2
(2997 ano_vp) 132 734 RI
2 | PANEL, aswM. 88 333 RI 132 820 RI
3 | HINGE, asM. 98 390 R92 98 390 R92
BOLT 98 203 H 98 203 H
WASHER
N FL., 5/16" 118 774 18 774
LK., 5/16", ext. 114 605 114 605
4 | DOOR, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) i
5 | PANEL, asw. | 88332 RII 88 332 R
6 | CYLINDER, w/LOCK, AsM. 86 625 R9| 86 625 R9i
7 | _HANDLE, asm.
LT. AND RT. 76 235 R9|
LT. w/o LOCK, sTD. 133 291 R9!
£7. w/LOCK, Cobe 1659 133 292 R9I
mt RT. w/LOCK 133 292 R9|
8 | HANDLE I 659 RI 91 659 R!
9 | GLASS
CLEAR 76 060 R 132 733 RI
TINTED, CoDe 1632 113 212 R) 140 473 R)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16~14 — CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (Codes 1603, 106, 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619}
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R~140, R-160-4x4 Series)

KEY

—

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

I | PANEL, asM.
LT. 95 883 R9I
RT. 95 884 Rr9y
2| PILLAR, w/REINFORCEMENT, asm. 9% 156 RII
RE INFORCEMENT, AsM. 9% 728 ROt
3 | BRACKET
LT- 76 722 RI
RT. 76 723 RI
4 | BRACKET
LT. 76 T49 RI
RT. 76 750 RI
5| BOLT, Wex=xo., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
WASHER
FL., 5/16" | 118 774
LK., 5/16", MED 103 320

16-26
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

L
FIG. 16-14 — CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (Codes 1603, 1606, 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619) - Continued
6 |NOT USED
7 [NOT USED
8 [NUT, asm. 113 516 R91
9 |PANEL, asM. 76 932 R21
10 |PANEL, oTR. 76 378 R2
11 |[MOULDING
LT, 76 160 RI
RT. 76 161 RI
12 |PANEL, OTR., ASM. 76 378 R2
13 |PANEL, OTR. ASM.
LT. 77 34k R21
RT. 77 345 R2!t
14 |SEAL 95 106 RI
15 |BRACKET 76 739 RI
16 |RETAINER 95 108 RJ
SCREW, RD=HD., TaP., No. 10 x 1/2" 44 061
17 _|BOLT, nex=HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
NUT, Hex., 5/I6NF 103 025
WASHER, LK., 5/16", Mep. 103 320
18 |SEAL 95 109 Rt
19 |UNDERBODY (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
20 |PILLAR, w/REINFORCEMENT, AsM. ok 157 RI1
RE INFORCEMENT, AsM. 9% 729 R91
21 |PANEL, asM.
FOR R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES 77 985 RI1
For R-140-Uxl, R-150, R-160, R-160-Uxh Series . 78 683 R11
BOLT, Hex-Hp., 5/I6NF x 5/8" 182 685
NUT, wex., 5/16NF 103 025
WASHER, k-, 5/16", MeD. 103 320
22 |SUPPORT 76 743 RI
23 [sILL
LT, 76 456 RI
RT. 76 457 RI
BOLT, HeEx-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
NUT, HEx., S/I6NF 103 025
WASHER, k., 5/16", mMeD. 103 320
24 | PANEL 76 936 RI
25 |BAR 81 328 RI
26 |WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mep. 103 320
27 |WASHER, fL., 5/16" 118 774
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MT-97 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-14 — CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (Codes 1603, 1606, 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619) - Continved

28 | cover
LT, 134 932 RY
RT. i34 933 RI
29 | FASTENER, AsM. 116 593 R9I
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
21 | PANEL, asm.
For R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SeriEs L 82 obl RI
For R-140-Uxk, R-150, R-160, R-160-lUxk Serics 82 ob5 RII
22 | SUPPORT 82 12k rI
L
|
I
L

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 ~ CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-15 — CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (Code 1606, 1613)

(RC-160)
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
| | PANEL, asM. .
LT, 95 885 rRo!
RT. 95 886 R9I
2 |PILLAR, w/REINFORCEMENT, AsM. 94 808 R11
RE INFORCEMENT, AsM. 94 728 R91
3 [BRACKET
LT, 76 T49 RI
RT. 76 750 RI
L | BRACKET
LT, 76 722 R1
RT. 76 723 RI
BOLT, Hex-HD., 5/16NF x 3/4" 182 687
NUT, Hex., 5/16NF 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Mep. 103 320
5 |BOLT, HeEx=HD., 5/I6NF x 5/8” 182 685
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-15 — CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (Code 1606, 1613) - Continued

NUT, HEX., 5/16NF

6 | WASHER, LK., 5/16", Meo. 103320
7 I NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 103 325
8 | NUT, asm. 113 516 RYI
9 | PANEL, asm. 76 932 R2I
10 | MOULDING
LT, 76 160 R1
RT. M6I R1
11 | PANEL | 88 zigR2
12 | PANEL, asw.
LT. 89 038 R21
RT. 89 039 R2!
13 | SEAL 89 008 RI
FASTENER 771 607 R
14| sEaL | 96 329 RI
RETAINER 89 197 RI
15 | BRACKET 76 739 RI
16 | PILLAR, w/REINFORCEMENT, asu. 94 809 Ry
RE INFORCEMENT, ASM. 94 729 R9I
17| SEAL 95 109 R
RETAINER 95 108 RI
SCREW, PAN-HD., TAP., No. [0 x |/2" 161 895
|
18 | BOLT, wex-wo., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
WASHER, LK., 5/16", mep. 103 320
] |
|
19 | UNDERBODY, AsM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) f
20 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
21 | BRACKET, MTa: (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) ‘
22| PANEL, Ww/EXTENSION, Asw. 88 406 R9I
BOLT, Hex-Hp., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
103 325

WASHER, LK., 5/16", MED.

[:::}03 320

l

23| PANEL, AsM. 88 396 RI1
24 | BRACKET, MTG. {SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
25 | REINFORCEMENT (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
26| SILL
LT, 88 127 RI__
RT. 88 128 ri
BOLT, HeEx-~np., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
WASHER, FL., 5/16" 118 774
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meED. . 103 320
NUT, ASM. 110 148 R9!
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MT-97
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-15 — CAB COWL AND UNDERBODY (Code 1606, 1613) - Continued

27| SUPPORT 76 743 R!
28| BAR 81 328 rI
29| PANEL : 76 936 RI
30| BOLT, Hex-HD., 5/16NF x /8" 182 685
31| WASHER, LK., 5/16", MeD. 103 320
32| WASHER, fL., 5/16", MeD. 18 774
33| COVER

LT, 134 932 R)

RT. 134 933 RI
34| FASTENER, asM. 116 593 R9!
(® | EXTENSION, COWL INNER PANEL

LT. 89 058 RI

RT. 89 059 RI
® PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES &
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FIG. 16-16 — UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY (For Regular Cab Codes 1603, 1606, Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618,
Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619)

(R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R~160~4x4 Series)

CAB AND | H PART NUMBER
BODY CODES . SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION
1603 1610 err R-100, R-110 RL1%0, ko160
1606 1618 1619 R-120, R-130 R-lbo’—AXA
|
UNDERBODY, ASM. L
cAB aND BoDY, CopEs 1603, 1606 ]
w/o Trans. Cope |37k 109 979 R92 107 199 R9I
w/TrRANS . Cope |37h 134 507 R9I
caB aND BODY, Copes 1610, (618
w/o TrRans. Cope 1374 X 8% 990 R9I
w/TRANS . CopE 137l X 134 509 R9I
cAB AND BoDY, Copes |616, 1617, 1619
w/o TRans. Cope 1374 X 115 617 R9I
w/TRANS . Cope |137h X 134 511 R9I
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

CAB AND 1 H PART NUMBER
BODY CODES SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION ]603 1610 :2;; R_'OO' R—”O z::;g_:::éo
L leos | 1618 1619 R-120, R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16-16 — UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY (For Regular Cab Codes 1603, 1606, Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618,
Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619) - Continued
1 | NoT USED i |
] —
2 | CROSSMEMBER
caB AND BoDY, CopEs 1603, 1606
] w/o TRaNs. Cooe 374 X 110 048 R9I 76 165 R3I
w/TrRaNS. CopE 1374
CENTER | X | 113 688 RII
LT, X ] 113 690 RII
RT. X 113 687 RII
cap aND BODY, CopEs 1610, 1618
w/o TRANS. Cope 374 X 76 168 R}
w/TRaNS, CopE I374
CENTER X 113 688 RI1
LT, X 134 750 R9I
RT. X L 34 751 R9I
| caB anp sopy, Copes 1616, 1617, 1619 |
w/o TRANs. Cobe [374 X 76 168 R
w/TRaNS, CopE 1374 |
CENTER X ‘L 113 688 Rt
LT, | X i34 750 R9!
RT. [ X i34 751 R9I
3 | NOT USED
NEm X X X 76 456 R ﬁL 76 456 Ri
5 SILL ](
cae anD Boby, Cooes 1603, 1606 X 76 591 R2 86 216 R11
caB aND BODY, Copes 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619 X X 86 216 R
6 | PLATE X X X 81 966 R 81 966 RI
SCREW, PH-HD., No. IONF x 1/2" X | x X 145 193
| [
7| cROSSMEMBER, asm. ] |
caB aND BoDY, Copes 1603, 1606 X 76 135 RI1 76 135 R
caB AND BODY, Cobes 1610, 1618 X 79 393 R21 79 393 R21
cAB AND BOOY, Cobes 1616, 1617, 1619 X 116 629 R11
| |
8 | REINFORCEMENT, asm. x| #77 88 RI1 77 868 Ril
9 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. x| 100 682 RI2 106 978 RII
10| NOT USED ]
11 | NOT USED
12 | BOLT, HEx-rp., 5/16NF x 1" | x 182 689 182 689
WASHER | |
FL., 5/16" x | L s 118 774
LK., 5/16", Mep. X 103 320 103 320
(3] siLL B
caB AND BODY, Copes 1603, 1606 X 76 592 R2 86 217 RII
caB AND BODY, Cobes 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619 x| x 86 217 RII
L
lhf SILL l:x X X 76 457 RI 76 457 RI
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

I H PART NUMBER

CAB AND
BODY CODES SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION
1603 1610 1616 R-100, R-T10 R-140-4x4
1617 R-150, R-160
1606 1618 1619 R-120, R-130 R-160-4x4
FIG. 16-16 — UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY (For Regular Cab Codes 1603, 1606, Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618,
Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619) - Continued
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
UNDERBODY, AsM.
cAB AND BODY, Copes 1603, 1606 X 89 539 RO4 107 603 R91
CAB AND BODY, Copes 1610, 1618 X 96 664 R9I
cAB AND BODY, Copes 1616, 1617, 1619 X 116 699 RYI
2 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM,
caB AND BODY, Cooes 1603, 1606 X 76 168 R4
caB aND BODY, CopEs 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619 X X 116 630 R

16-34
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FIG. 16-17 — UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY
(For Cab Code 1606, 1613) (RC-160)

(See following poge for parts)
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-17 — UNDERBODY ASSEMBLY

UNDERBODY, ASM. 88 130 R33
| | PANEL, asM., RT, 88 183 RII
2 | SILL, ASM., SIDE, RT., FRONT 88 122 RII
3 | SILL, ASM., CENTER, RT. 88 123 R2|
4 | SILL, asM. 88 125 RIY
5 | SILL, ASM., CENTER, LT. | 838 124 rii
6 | SILL, ASM., SIDE, LT., FRONT ; 88 121 RilI
7 | PANEL, Asm., LT. [ 88 182 Rl
8 | PANEL, asM. [ 83 18RI
9 | CROSSMEMBER, ASM., 87 969 R11
10 | SILL, vLT. 87 916 Ri
11 | REINFORCEMENT, asm, 77 868 RII
12 | REINFORCEMENT 111 380 R
i3 | SILL, RT. 87 917 R
14 | PANEL, aswm. 88 185 RI1I
(® | REINFORCEMENT, asm.
LT, 88 131 RII
RT. 88 132 r1)
(® | ANGLE
LT. 92 273 RI
RT. % 274 RI
® | BOLT, muex-vp., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
® | NUT, Hex., S/I6NF 103 325
® | WASHER, k., 5/16", mep. 103 320
(® | PARTS NOT |LLUSTRATED

16-36
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FIG. 16-18 — CAB ROOF AND BACK PANEL
(R-100, R-110, R-120, R~130, R~140~-4x4, R-150, R~160, R-160-4x4 Series -
For Regular Cab Codes 1603, 1606) (RC-160 - For Cab Codes 1606, 1613)

t ! H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION SEE NOTE A SEE NOTE B
| | PANEL, asm. 76 164 R} 132 820 RI
2 | MOULDING
LT. 76 169 R 76 169 RI
RT. 76 (70 R 76 170 RI
3 | SEAL 95 110 Rl 95 110 Rl
RIVET, spLiv, 9/64 x I/2" 104 450 104 k450
RETAINER 89 197 RI 89 197 RI
PANEL, tNNER (NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY)
5 | PILLAR, asm. 76 589 RI2 133 996 R9!
6 | BOLT, wex-wp., I/UNF x 5/8" 182 650 182 650
WASHER, Lk., /4", mep. 103 319 103 319
NoTE A - R-100 BeLow 1947h, R-110 BELOw 53455, R-120 BELow 11688, -
R-130 BeLow 10102, R-140 - b x 4 secow 1053, R-150 seLow 384k,
R-160 seLow 32760, R-160 - b x b secow 974, RC-160 sELow 2947
NoTE B ~ R=100 - 19474 ano up, R-110 - 53455 anp up, R-120 - 1i688 ano up,
R-130 - 10102 anp up, R-140 - % x % - 1053 ano up, R-150 - 3844 ano up,
R-160 - 32760 aNp uP, R-160 - & x 4 - 97h ano ur, RC-160 - 2997 anD up
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

| H PART NUMBER

SEE NOTE A L SEE NOTE B

FIG. 16-18 — CAB ROOF AND BACK PANEL - Continued
7 | PLATE, asM. |
STRIKER 76 223 R92 76 223 R92
TAP, 76 261 RI 76 261 RI
RETAINER, TAP. PLATE 76 262 RI 76 262 RI
8 | PANEL, asM. 76 139 RI2 76 139 RI2
9 | SEAL 82 939 Ri 82 939 RI
RETAINER 82 942 RI 82 942 RI
10 | PANEL, AsM. 76 138 RII 76 138 Rtt
SEE NOTE A
SEE NOTE B
Il | STRAINER 83 190 Rl 83 190 R
T 12 | PANEL
LT. 76 751 RI 76 751 RI
RT. 76 752 RI 76 752 RI
13 | SEAL 82 940 RI 82 940 RI
RETAINER - 82 992 RI 82 9z RI
1% | PILLAR, Asm. 76 590 R12 133 997 R9YI
15 | PANEL, asM. 76 140 RI2 76 140 RI2
16 | PLATE, asM.
STRIKER 76 224 R92 76 224 rR92
TAP, 76 261 R 76 261 RI
RETAINER, TAP. PLATE 76 262 R 76 262 Rl
17 | STRIP, asm.
LT. 76 916 RN 76 916 R1|
RT. 76 917 RII 76 917 RiI
18 | SEAL (see NoTE C)
LT, 134 167 RI 139 096 RI
RT. 134 168 RI 139 096 R1
19 | RETAINER (see noTeE C) 133 343 RI 133 343 Rt

NoTE A - R-100 BeLow 9474, R-110 BELow 53455, R-120 eerow 11688,

R-130 BELOW (0102, R-140 - 4 x % seLow 1053, R-150 BeLow 3844,

R-160 BELOW 32760, R-160 - U x 4 seLow 974, RC-160 seLow 2947

Note B - R-100 - 19474 anp up, R-110 - 63455 ano up, R-120 - 11688 ano up,

R-130 ~ 10102 ano up, R-140 - 4 x 4 - 1053 anp up, R-150 - 3844 anpo up,

R-160 - 32760 anp up, R-160 - & x % - 974 anp up, RC-160 - 2997 ano uP

NoTE C - R-100 - 51} anp up, R-110 - 46833 anp ur, R-120 - 9529 anp uP,

R-130 - 7264 anp uP, R-140 - % x 4 - 732 anp uP, R-150 - 1952 anp ur,

R-160 - 21179 anD uP, R-160 - 4 x 4 - 673 ano uP, RC-160 - 2090 anp up
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

%%

DESCRIPTION

! H PART NUMBER

KEY
SEE NOTE A SEE NOTE B
FIG. 16-18 — CAB ROOF AND BACK PANEL - Continued
20 | RETAINER {see noTE C)
LT. 133 339 RI 133 339 RI
RT. 133 340 RI 133 340 RI
21 | RETAINER, (see noTE C)
LT, 133 345 RI 133 345 RI
RT. 133 346 RI 133 346 Rl
22 | RETAINER (see noTE C) 133 347 RI 133 347 RI
(® | BRACE, LK., PLR. TO FLOOR, ASM.
LT, 76 744 RII 76 744 R
RT. 76 745 Ri| 76 745 RII
C) PANEL, RoOF AND BACk, w/PILLARS aND INNER PANEL, AsM. 133 097 R9I 133 097 R9I
@ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

Note A - R-100

seELow 19474, R-110 seLow 53455, R-120 serow |1688,

R-130

BELOw 10102, R-140 - 4 x k& BeEcow 1053, R-150 secow 3844,

R-160

peLow 32760, R-160 - 4 x U4 sELow 974, RC-160 sELow 2947

NoTE B - R-100

- 19474 anp up, R-110 - 63455 ano up, R-120 - 11688 ano ue,

R-130

- 10102 anp up, R-140 - 4 x 4 ~ 1053 ano up, R-150 - 3844 anp ue,

R-160

- 32760 anp uP, R-160 - 4 x 4 - 974 anp up, RC-160 - 2997 anp uP

Note € - R-100

- 511 anp up, R-110 - 46833 ano up, R-120 - 9529 ano ue,

R-130

- 7264 ano up, R-140 - 4 x & - 732 ano up, R-150 - 1952 anp up,

R-160

- 21179 anp up, R-160 - 4 x % - 673 anp up, RC-160 - 2090 ano up
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A-35448A

FIG. 16-19 — COWL VENTILATOR

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

| | BRACKET 8o 84k R
2 | BOLT, wex-Ho., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685

3 | WASHER, rk., 5/16", mep. 103 320

4 | BRACKET | 79 352 Rl
5 | WASHER, FL., 5/16" S 877

6 | PIN, coTrer, 3/32 x 3/4" 103 373

7 | SPRING 64 899 H
8 | BOLT, wex-no., 5/16NF x 3/4" 182 687

9 | PIN, cotrer, 1/16 x 1" 103 363

10 | WASHER, rL., 1/4" la 391

Il | SPRING 79 430 R
12 JﬁAL 79 905 R}
(3 | COVER, asw. | 79462 RY)

" 1k | SCREEN | 79582 RI

(5 | BEFLECTOR (rain) | 1940l RI
16 | SCREW, Pan-HD., TaP., No. 10 x /2" ] 145 193

17 | ANTI-SQUEAK 79 350 R2
18 | HOUSING, asm. 79 362 RII
19 | seat 78 74k Rl
20 | SCREW, HEx-HD., TAP., No. |4 x 3/U" 179 377

21 | BRACKET, asM. 79 373 RII
22 | PIN 79 92% R
23 | BRACKET 79 369 R2
2l | DEFLECTOR, asm. (air) 82 843 R
25 | SCREW, Pan=-HD., TAP., No. 10 x {" 161 909

26 | LEVER, AsM. 79 351 RIL
27 | NUT, nex., 5/16NF 103 025
® | HOSE, cow. veNT braiN (RC-160) 107 202 R
® | CLIP, crosep, 1/4" (cowr veNT brRAIN Hose) (RC-160) 120 530
®
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

\
B AN

A-35449 / |
/ | U \ \
98 97 26 925 24 293 29 21
FIG. 16-20 — INSTRUMENT PANEL AND GLOVE BOX
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMSBER
| | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 3/4" 18 716
2 | NOT USED
3 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 103 321
4 | NUT, nex., 3/8NF 103 026
5 | BRACE
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES 91 899 R2
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4, RC-160 Series 82 525 R2
6 | NUT, Hex., 5/16NF 103 025
7 | WASHER, LK., 5/16", mep. 103 320
8 | WASHER, rL., 5/16" 118 774
9 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
10 | PANEL, asMm. :
W ForR Cope 1601
| R-110, R-120, R-130 SeriEs 116 505 R11
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x L Series 116 506 R11
For Cooes 1602, (603, 1606, 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SeriEs L 116 501 RI1I
. For Copes 1602, 1603, 1606, 1613
R-140 - ¥ x 4, R~150, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4, RC-160 Serics 116 502 RII
Il | SWITCH, 16NITION AND STARTING (SEE GRoup.08)
12 | PANEL | 116 638 RI
13 | CONTROL, CHOKE AND THROTTLE, ASM. (SEE GRoup 12)
14| Box, aswm. |76 971 R9I
I5 | WASHER, FL., No. 8 114 986
{6 | SCREW, Pan-Ho., TaP., No. 8 x 1/2" v 135 512
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-20 — INSTRUMENT PANEL AND GLOVE BOX - Continved

{7 | SCREW, pan-vp., TaP., No. 8 x 3/B" 137 167
18 | BUMPER 82 494 Rr2
19 | BOLT, Hex-wp., S/I6NF x 3/4" 182 687
20 | SCREW, PH-HD., No. IONC x 3/8" 167 157
21 | RIVET, ro-HD., [/8 x {-5/8" 104 062
22 | HINGE (soby wALF) | 82 496 RI
23 | SCREW, PAN-HD., TaP., No. 8 x 3/8" 171 702
2% | HINGE (pboOR HALF) 82 499 RrI
25 | DOOR, w/HINGE, asM. 16 518 R9I
26 | RETAINER 67 b2 H
SCREW, FiL-HD., No. 6 x 5/16" 131 885
WASHER, LK., No. 6, MED. 106 495
27 | LOCK, asM.
w/o cyiinoer (sTD.) 100 877 H
w/cYLinDER [CoDE 1665) 100 876 H
CYLINDER, w/KEYS, asM. (CooE 1665) 71 036 H
28 | HINGE (poOR HALF) 82 498 RI
29 | FASTENER 85 571 RI
30 | NUT, swiTcH MTG. (see Grour 0B)
7”_—3!7 "KvNOB, cHokE, THROTTLE (see Group 12)
32 | PLUG 117 641 RI
33 | SWITCH, LeT., asM. (see Grour 08)
314 SWITCH, wiPER, ASM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
35 | HEAD, speepo. (see Grour 10) |
36 | CLUSTER, insT., asM. (see Grour 08) L
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
5 | BRACE
ForR R-100, R-110, R-]20, R-130 SERiES 82 125 Rl
For R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R-160 - 4% x %, RC-160 Series 83 509 RI
10 PANEL, asM.
For Cope 160
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES 116 515 R9!
R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150, R-160, R~160 - 4 x 4 Series {116 516 R9Y
ForR Copes 1602, 1603, 1606, 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619
R~100, R=110, R-120, R-130 SERIES 116 512 R94
For Coots 1602, 1603, 1606, 1613
R-140 - & x 4, R-150, R-160, R~160 - 4 x 4, RC-160 Series 116 512 R9|
i4 | BOX, AasM. 83 646 R9I_
25 | DOOR, w/HINGE, asM. 116 520 R9I
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-21 — CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE
(R-100, R=110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4 Series)

TRANSMISSION CODES SERIES |
n | 0 T i
8|2 33
KEY DESCRIPTION slalglglslalzlr 2 § g 8 8 gg g g | H PART NUMBER
glg|8|2|e2|2(2|2(2|2|2d & || 2 2| a|a
| | BOARD
R-100, R~110, R-120, R-130 SeRIES x | x | x| x x x x| x |x 77 ol R2
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Scries x x| x |x 156 681 R9|
R-150-bUx4, R-160-bxl4, R-150,
R-160 Serics x| x|[x | x x| x| x 77 495 R3
2 SEAL X x [ xpox[x x| xlx|x]|x X x X X | x 97 253 H
3 | SCREW x |x | x| x| x| x| oxlx x| x| x |X x X | x 104 358 H
4 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meo. x (x x| x{x x| xlx|x|x| x | x| x [|x]|x 103 320
5 | WASHER x x| xdx [ x| x|x xix x x| ox x[x 14y bh7 H
, N ]
6 | seaL | |
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES x [x | x| x xx Fx [ x| x [x | 97 253 H
R-140-kixl, R-160-Ux4, R-150, i
R-160 SeriEs x| x| x| x T X ]x\;x 150 723.RI
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e Mo 2 75G5ROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

| TRANSMISSION CODES SERIES ]
I R
KEY DESCRIPTION §, § § § §=§ E S § _8] gs%gllg:gg g? 3 I H PART NUMBER -
o2 =222 10 v @ @l | x|
|
FIG. 16-21 — CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE - Continued
7 | sEAL T I x T[] Tx [ x] % Ix] x [x][x]  1bo 723 rI
LT, x x| x| «x 113 691 RI
RT. X X X X 13 692 R
8 | seaL
R-100, R~110, R-120, R-130, R-140-bxl,
R-160-4x4, R-150, R-160 SeriEs x x| x| x[x x| x x [ x| x x| x |x]|x 97 253 H
R-100, R~110, R-120, R-130 SeERIES X X X X tho 723 RI
9 | seAL
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-bxl,
R-160-4x4, R-150, R-160 SERIES X | x| x| x| x| x| x X | X X x" X X | x 97 253 H
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SeErIES x x x x] 140 723 RI
f
10 | SCREW, PaNn-HD., TAP.,, No. 10 x |/2" x | x| x| x| x| x| x[x |x|x]| x xu x | x 171 732
1l | RETAINER x| x|/ x| x x x| ox |x|x 86 sh42 RI
12 | SEAL, HAND BRAKE x| x| x| x x x| ox |x|x 86 skl R
13 | RETAINER x| x| x | x x| x|x 79 UL R
14| seaL
R-110, R-120 SeriES x| x X X 95 397 HD
R-140-Ux4, R-160-Uxk, R-150,
R-160 SErIES x| x[x|x x x| x 79 445 R2
15 | SCREW x| x | x| xpx | x| x|[x x| x| x | x| x |x]|x 77 914 RI
16 | NUT X x| x| x{x x| x{x x| x| x x| x |x|x 99 013 H
17 | cover
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Serics x | x x| x x| x| x 76 446 R
R-100, R-110, R~120, R~130 SerIEs x x| x| x 134 484 RI
R-110, R-120 SERIES x X 95 062 RI
R-110, R-120 SER1Es x x 76 501 R
R-130 SERIES x| x X 95 062 R1
w/o wiNcH x| x x 122 919 R!
w/wiNcH CopE 6602 x| x X 122 920 RI
FOrR REAR axLE Cobe 1403 x| x x 76 Mﬁﬁ'l
FOR REAR AXLE Cope 457 x| x X 96 727 Rl
R-160 SeriEs x x 76 458 R|
R-160 SEriEs x | x x 94 805 RI
18 | SEAL, asM.
R-100, R-110, R-120, R~130 SeErRIES ' X[x | x| x X X 127 767 R9I
R-110, R-120, R-130 Series x | x x | x 77 360 R92
R-110, R-120, R-130 SeriEs x| x X X 85 530 R92
NOT FOR R~I60-Uxl x| x| x| x x x| x 77 361 RI
FOR R-160-4xl x| x x 77 362 RI
SCREW, Pan-uD.,No. IONC x 3/4" x | x x[x x| x| x [x 161 903
WASHER, FL., I/4" x | x x|x | x| x| x |x 118 773
19 SEAL X | x| x| x| x| x] x|x |x]x X X X x| x 1ho 123 RI
20 | SCREW, pH-np., No. I2NC x 7/8" x I x x| oxIx [ x] oxx x| x| x x| x [x]|x 95 551 H
21 WASHER x x| al x[x x| xx [x]x] ox x| x [x]x 83 929 R
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— CAB, COWL AND BODIES

TRANSMISSION CODES | SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION 319132/ |%8 /R ,8 ;9_ 8 g € :‘0_3 ."02 g I H PART NUMBER
2lgla|e|2|2|2(2 |8 a|d d|a|da|dld
i
FIG. 16-21 — CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE - Continued
22 SEAL, aswM,
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Series X [ x| x| x X X | x X X 77 370 R92
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 Stries x x| x |x 113 697 R9I
R-140-bxh, R-)60-kxk, R-150,
R-160 SeriEs x| xlx [ x x x| x 77 37! R92
23 | SEAL, TwO SPEED SHIFT LEVEF x| x X 84 385 Ri
RETAINER x| x X 86 918 Rri
24 | NOT uSED
25 | NOT USED
26 STOP X | x | x| x[x|x]|x[x |x|x X X X X | x 64 675 H
27 | NUT, asm. X lx x| x|x x| x|x |x [x] x [x X x| x 110 148 Rl
@ COYER, TRANS. INSPECTION HOLE X X X X 132 03f RI
& SCREW, Pan-KD., TAP., No. 10 x 1/2" ‘ ‘ ‘ LI X x| x [x ‘ ‘ 45 193
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
BOARD
R-100, R-110, R-120, R-130 SeriEs X | x [ x| x X X | x X x 82 207 R2
R-14G-byh r-160-Lxh, R-I50,
F-160 SerIEs x| x|x |x x x| x 82 205 R3
6 |staL x| x|x | x X |x|x 97 253 H
17 | COVER x | x X 99 625 RI
22 SEAL
R-100, R-110, R-126, R-130 SERIES X | x| x| x x x [ x| x |x 82 127 R92
R-1bo-dxl, R-160-bLxh, R-150,
P60 SERiEs x| x|x |x X |x|x 82 126 rR92
* PARTS NOT JLLUSTRATED
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-37342

FIG. 16-22 — CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE

(RC-160)
TRANS. CODE
KEY DESCRIPTION 1305 ! H PART NUMBER
1303 1306
I RETAINER X 79 44Y Ry
X 147 096 R
2 SEAL X 79 445 R2
X 145 811 Ry
PAD X 147 095 R)
3 SCREW, PAN-HD., TAP,, No, 10
/2" X I 732
34" X 167 177
4 RETAINER X X 86 742 R\
5 | SEAL, HAND BRAKE LEVER X X 86 541 RI
6 SWITCH, piMMeR, AsM. (Group 08)
7 BOARD, AswM. X X 88 612 R2}
8 SEAL X X 88 606 R2
9 SCREW, PAN-HD., TAP., No. 12 x 3/4" X X 95 551 H
10 | WASHER, rL., I/U" X X 83 929 RI
I SEAL X X 89 529 R92
12 STOP X X 64 675 H
13 HANDLE X X 10 954 vA
SCREW, PH-#D., No. 10 x 1/2" X X 186 898
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MT"97 Rev. No.

1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

TRANS. CODE (
KEY DESCRIPTION 1305 I H PART NUMBER
L 1303 1306
FIG. 16-22 — CAB TOE-BOARD AND COVER PLATE - Continved
14 PANEL, ASHM. X X 121 346 R
15 | SEAL, FRT. X X 88 624 R)
16 SEAL X X 88 610 Ri
17 SEAL X X 88 607 R2
18 | SCREW, paN-mD., siT., S/I6NF x 3/4" X X 18 271 Rl
19 WASHER, k., 5/16", Mep. X X 103 320
20 WASHER, fFL., 5/16" X X i4h 47 H
21 NUT, speep, 5/16NF X X 110 148 R9I
22 SEAL, TOE-BOARD, REAR, RT, X X 88 609 R2
23 | NOT USED
24 SEAL, siDE X X 88 623 RI
25 | SEAL, REAR X X 88 621 R2
26 SCREW, PAN-HD., sLT., 5/I6NF x " X X 18 271 RI
27 PLATE X X 88 149 RN
28 SEAL, PLATE, FRT. X X 9] 253 H
29 | SEAL, PLATE, OTR., LONG X X 97 253 H
30 | SEAL X X 89 184 RI
31 SEAL, PLATE, OTR., SHORT X X 97 253 H
32 SEAL, TOE-BOARD, REAR, LT, X X 88 608 r2
33 | SEAL X X 97 253 H
[
ml
] —
]
—
L
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-23 — CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(Below R-100-19474, R-110, 53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102,
R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844, R-160-32760, R-160-4x4-974, RC-160-2997)

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
DOOR, asM. (LEss TRiIM)
R-SERIES
LT, 143 256 R9I
RT. 143 257 R9I
RC-SerRIES
LT, 143 258 R9I
RT. 143 259 R9I
| | BOLT, uex-Hp., 5/16NF x 5/8" - 98 203 H
2 | WASHER, LK., 5/16", ExT. 114 605
3 | WASHER, FL., 5/16" 118 774
4 | HINGE, asM. 98 390 R92
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

1 H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-23 — CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617) - Continued
5 | PIN
PLAIN 98 387 RI
THREADED 98 388 RI
NUT (use witn 98 388 R1) 4k 418
WASHER (use witH 98 388 Ri) 98 389 Ri
6 | SCREW, PH-HD., TAP., No. 8 x 3/8" 161 857
7 | cLip 95 320 RI
8 | SEAL 95 107 Ri
9 | PANEL, !NNER, ASM.
LT, 76 284 R21
RT. 76 285 Rr21
10 | PANEL, oTR., ASM.
LT, 77 994 R92
RT. 77 995 R92
1 | SEAL 76 114 Ri
12 | ARM, asm. 94 700 R92
13 | PIN 16 222 RI
" 1k | GUIDE, aswm. 76 220 R2
RIVET, RD-HD., 3/16 x 1/2" 104 067
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

|

[

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-23 ~ CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617) - Continued

5 [ pIN L
PLAIN 98 387 Ri
THREADED ] 98 388 R
NUT (use witw 98 388 RI) 144 418
WASHER (use with 98 388 RI) 98 389 Ri
6 | SCREW, Pu-HD., Tar., No. 8 x 3/8" 161 857
7 | cLip 95 320 RI
8 | SEAL . 95 107 RI
|
9 | PANEL, INNER, ASM, W
LT, 76 284 Rr21
RT. 76 285 R21
10 | PANEL, 0TR., ASM,
o LT. 77 994 R92
RT. 77 995 R92
Il | SEAL 76 114 RI
{2 | ARM, AsM, 9% 700 RS2
13 | PIN 76 222 RI
14 | QUIDE, asm. 76 220 R2
o RIVET, RD-HD., 3/16 x 1/2" jol 067
N
_— T
1 |
] ]
IR IR I
] |
I
1
_
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-24 — CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619)

A-38239A

(R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R~130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844,
R-160-32760, R-160-4x4-974, RC-160~2997 And Up)

KEY

DESCRIPTION

I HPART NUMBER

DOOR, AsmM.
R-SERIES
LT, 139 191 R9I
RT. 139 192 R9I
RC-SERIES
LT, 139 193 R9I
RT. 139 194 R9I
I | HINGE, asm. 98 390 R92
2 | WASHER (use witw 98 388 RI pin) 98 389 RI
3| PIN
PLAIN 98 387 RI
THREADED B 98 388 RI
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES &

DESCRIPTION

7
!
i I H PART NUMBER
|
i

FIG. 16-24 — CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619) - Continved

Lojcele ! 9% 32¢ Rl
SCREW, PH-wo., TaP., No. & x 3/8" ; lol 857
5 | SEAL L F 107 RI
6 | PLUG, sutTon, 3/4" i 152 769
7 | RETAINER | 148 784 R
8 | SPRING
LT.
STD. 188 785 R
Cooe 1659 148 786 R\
o RT. ) 148 786 RI i
9 | PLUNGER
T, ]
sTD. 148 782 RI
: Cobz 1659 148 783 R1
RT. 148 783 RI
I e |
10 | PLATE. 1
. LooRY L owe s R
) LT., Cobe 1659 o 148 787 Rri
T | BuTTON B
T o T A i
- sTo0. i 148 780 R1
Cope 1659 148 781 PI
RT. 148 781 R
12 | SEAL 148 788 RI
13 | RING 1 1h2 365 Rl
I4 | CYLINDER, w/KEY, asm, ! 86 625 R9I

R

15 NUT, HEx., No. IONF

‘ 103 088

16 | WASHER
LK., No. 10, INT. i 138 534 B
FL., No. 1O | 103 338
- T
o i
17 | HANDLE, asm. 1__f*
B __L_ LT.
w/o LOCK, sTD. 133 291 RYI
w/LOCK, Cope 1659 133 292 RI!
RT., w/LOCK 133 292 R9I
18 | SCREW, asM. 141 278 R9I
19 | PANEL, 0TR., ASM.
LT, 13% 560 RII
RT. 134 561 R9!
20 | PANEL, INNER, ASM.
LY. 133 009 RI1I
RT. 133 010 RII
21 | SCREW, AsM. 18 486 R9I

16-50B
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

KEY DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-24 — CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY (For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619) ~ Continued

22 LOCK, asm.

LT, 133 295 RII
RT. 132 295 RII
23 | COVER, AsM. 133 327 R9I
24 | SCREW, TAP., PH-HD., No. IONF x [/2" 167 297
25 | SEAL ! ¢ 11 RY
‘
26 | BOLT | 98 203 H
WASHER !
LK., 5/16", exT. ik 605
FL., 5/16" 11& 771
27 | ARM, asM. 9k 700 R92
28 ! GuIDE 76 220 R2
. RIVET, ovaL-ko., 3/16 x 7/16" 135 753
i
29 1 NUT (use witw 98 388 RI pin) 4L 418 H
30 | HANDLE, asm. 116 46 R9|
l
31 | REGULATOR, asm,
LT, 133 276 R9I
R A 133 277 R9I
32 | HANDLE, asw. ) (16 145 RG |
33 | PIN, sTaut., 1/8 x 5/8" 103 691 o
34 | SCREW, aswM. 3 141 265 R9I
35 | CONTROL, asM. o
N | 133 274 R9I
1 mr L 133 275 ROI
| f
36 | ESCUTCHEON, Asw. 1k o062 R9l
37 . SCREW, asm, . 1hy 264 RYI
38 ' BUMPER, cHECK ARM GUIDE 122 393 Rl
%) | SPRING, DOOR LK.
) LT, 134 669 RI
RT. 134 670 R
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
PLUG, BuTTOoN, 3/16" (LT. DOOR ARM REST HOLES) E U132 386

(0|(*

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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MT—97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES &

A-35452

FIG. 16-25 — CAB DOOR WINDOW (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(Below R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140~4x4-1053,
R-150-3844, R~160-32760, R-160-4x4-974, RC-160-2997)

| WINDOW, VENT (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

KEY DESCRIPTION 1 HPART NUMBER

2 BRACKET
T, 109 932 RI
RT. 109 933 RI
RIVET, ovaL-no., TusuLar, 1/8 x 5/32" 111 871
3 | SCREW, Rp-HD., TaP., No. |0 x 3/8" 166 684

I | RETAINER, asm.

LT. 84 ook RII
RT. - 8% 005 R9I
CHANNEL, AsM. 76 263 R1| 7

5 | MOULDING, oTR., ASM.

L. 76 128 R21I
RT. ] 76 129 R21
6 | CHANNEL 76 231 RI
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MT-97 Rrev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

DESCRIPTION !

I HPART NUMBER

FIG. 16-25 — CAB DOOR WINDOW (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617) - Confinued
7 | RETAINER 83 547 H
8 | WASHER, FL., No. 10 103 338
9 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, ExT. 138 481
10 | SCREW, PAN-HD., No. 10 x 1/ " 14k 811
11 | RETAINER, AsM. 8% 006 RII
12 | SCREW, PH-HD., No. IONC x 1/2" 155 (16
13 | GLASS
| CLEAR | 76 061 Rl _-
TINTED, Cooe ]632 | 13211 RI
1h | CHANNEL ]
LT. 76 229 R9I
RT. 76 230 R9J
SEAL 109 537 H
15 | BRACKET, aswm. | 76 125 R21
16 | SCREW, RD-HO., TAP., No. 10 x 5/8" 179 359
I7  oREW, ro-HD., I/UNC x 7/16" 120 273
447JEL4 SHER, LK., 1/4", mep. 103 319
19 | REGULATOR, asm.
i | . I 76 064 RY!
B | RT. o ] 76 065 R9I
20| NT 84 048 Ri
21 | ESCUTCHEON, asu. L 116 47 R9I
22 | PIN, sTeHT., 1/8 x 5/8" 103 691
16 46 R

A{m

HANDLE, aAswm,

2k | MOULDING, Asw. -
LT. | 76 238 RII
_ 1 RT 72 239 Rl
25 | SCREW, ovaL-HD., TaP,, No. 8 x |" 148 095
26 | SEAL
76 053 Rt

LT.
RT.

76 054 RI

84 003 R9YI

118 129
179 06i
I

27 | SEAL

28 | RIVET, tusuLar, 1/8 x 3/16"

29 | SCREW, PAN-HD., TAP., No. 8 x (/2"
|
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MT-97 Rrev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-26 — CAB DOOR WINDOW AND VENT WINDOW (For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619)
(R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053, R-150-3844,
R-160-32760, R-160-4x4-974, RC-160~-2997 And Up)

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

WINDOW, DOOR VENT, ASM,

CLEAR
] LT, 133 298 R9I
RT. 133 299 R9|
TINTED, Cope [632
LT, 140 477 R9I
RT. 140 478 RO
i SEAL
LT. 142 955 Rt
RT. 42 956 RI
2 CRADLE, VENT WiINDOW, ASM,
TROY SUN SHADE
LT, 147 117 ROl
RT. i47 118 ROl
EXCEL CORP,
LT, 153 160 R9I
RT. 153 199 ROI

16-54
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
|
FIG. 16-26 — CAB DOOR WINDOW AND VENT WINDOW (For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619) - Continued
3 BRACKET, T0P MTG.
EXCEL CORP. 142 957 RI
TROY SUNSHADE i47 123 Rl
RIVET, OvAL-#D., 3/16 x 5/16" 111 889
Y ANGLE 141 957 Ri
5 SCREMW, Asw, 1ho 645 R
6 CHANNEL, w/RETAINER, Asw.
[ w7 - 141 531 R9I
RT. 141 532 R9J
7 GLASS
CLEAR 133 269 Rl
TINTED, CopE 1632 iho 47h RI
8 RETA INER 83 547 H
9 CHANNEL 133 266 RI
10 RETAINER 133 262 R
I NUT 8% ok8 Ri
12 SCREW, PH-rD., No. IONF x 3/8" 433 914
. 13 SEAL, AsM,
L. 133 123 R9]J
RT, 133 124 R9)
14 | CHANNEL, aswm.
LT, 16 230 R9I
S AL 76 229 R9I
15 B_MR_ACKETﬁ 133 259 RI
_A"Té::rgyjz ASM. 139 492 R9I ——
B SCREW, Asw. 140 645 R9i
*__,L.&_,A_.___—‘
_ 17 | MWASHER 1h2 947 RI S
18 1 SPRING LR L
19 PING | e ghery
" 20 | HANDLE B B
| T, the 943 R1
T RT. b2 9k Ry
21 | PLUNGER ) 1h2 945 RI
e )

E
[

—
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MT—97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-26 — CAB DOOR WINDOW AND VENT WINDOW (For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618, 1619) - Continued

22 WING, w/GLASS anp PIVOT PIN, asm.
CLEAR
LT,
EXCEL CORP. 1450 479 Rr9)
TROY SUNSHADE 147 109 R9Y
RT,
EXCEL CORP. 140 480 R9I
TROY SUNSHADE 147 110 RYI
TiNTED, CopE 1632
LT,
EXCEL CORP. 1ho 481 R91
TROY SUNSHADE 47 111 R9Y
RT.
EXCEL CORP. 140 482 R9)
TROY SUNSHAODE 147 112 R9I
23 SCREW, pu-HD,, No. IONF x 5/8" 164 477
2h WASHER 142 938 RI
25 SPRING, W/PLUG, AsM. 142 939 RgI
26 WASHER 142 glo RI
27 NUT, HEX., I/2NF {03 028
28 WASHER, k., 1/2", exT. |14 608
29 BOLT 91 628 RI
30 BUSHING, 1NNER 9l 633 RI
I 91 630 RI
32 RETAINER, BUSHING 91 639 RI
33 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", Exr. 114 606
34 | WASHER, rL., 3/8" 103 3h1
35 | WASHER, ik., 3/8", meo. 103 321
36 NUT, wnex., 3/8NF 103 026
T 37 | HiNee
LT, 142 948 R
RT. 142 949 Ri
RIVET, ovaL-p., 5/16 x 15/64" 136 307
38 | GLASS
CLEAR 140 483 R
TINTED, Cooe 1632 1ho 48Y Ry
39 SEAL the g4 Ri
4o | ANGLE
EXCEL CORP, 142 966 R)
TROY SUNSHADE (47 128 RI
RIVET, avAL-HD., 3/16 x 5/16" 111 889
b HINGE
T, 142 96k Ri
RT. 142 965 RI
RIVET, ovaL-no., 7/32 x 15/64" {13 350
42 SCREW, PH-HD., 'TAP., Na. 10 x 3/8" 163 210
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
GROUP 16 -- CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

L

i 4 PART NUMBER

L

FIG. 16-26 — CAB DOOR WINDOW AND VENT WINDOW {For Codes 1606, 1617, 1618,

1619) - Continved

43 BAR, w/SEAL, Asm.
LT, 153 593 R9I
RT. 153 594 R9I
RIVET, ovai-Ho., 5/32 x 7/32" 113 746
by BRACKET, w/STUD, asm.
LT, 142 952 R9}
RT. 142 953 R9|
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

T

n B |
) A-35453

FIG. 16-27 — DOOR VENT WINDOW (Excel Corp.) (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(Below R-100~19474, R-110~53455, R-120~11688, R-130~10102, R-140-4x4-1053,
R-150-3844, R-160-32760, R-160-4x4-974, RC-160-2997) (Optional With Fig. 16-28)

|
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
WINDOW, VENT, ASM,
CLEAR
LT. 76 280 R92
RT. 76 281 R92
TiNTED CopE 1632
LT, 113 213 R9I
RT. 113 214 rR9Y
| | BRACKET 109 934 R}
RIVET, ovaL-HD., TusLr., [/8 x 1/4" 148 592
2 | CRADLE
LT, 90 493 R92
RT. 90 4ol Rg2
3 | SEAL
LT. 90 495 R|
| . 90 496 RI
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56 ‘
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-27 — DOOR VENT WINDOW (Excel Corp.) (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1614, 1617) - Continued
b [ WING, w/GLASS, asM.
CLEAR
LT, 90 497 Rt
RT. 90 498 Rg|
TINTED CopE 1632
LT, 117 305 R9IL
B RT. 117 306 R9I
SEAL 90 880 RI
5 | GLASS
CLEAR 89 182 RI
TINTED Cope 1632 t17 (78 RE
6 | HANDLE .
LT. 90 504 R2
[ er 90 503 R2
7 | WASHER 90 505 Rl
8 iPIN 90 506 RI
9 | WASHER 90 507 Rl
10 | BRACKET
LT, 109 928 Ri
RT. 109 929 RJ
RIVET, ovaL-wp., TusLr., I/8 x 5/32" 111 87
11 | SPRING, AsM, 142 939 R9]
12| WASHER 90 510 RI
13 | SCREW | 90511 RY
1 |
14| BRACKET
LT, - 109 930 R
RT. 109 931 RI
RIVET, ovaL~HD., TusLr., 1/8 x 5/32" 11 871
15 | PLATE l 109 977 RI
RIVET, ovaL-HD., TuBLr., |1/8 x 3/16" 107 285
16 | SCREW, w/LOCKWASHER, asm. 16 834 R9|
" (7 | HinGE
LT. 90 501 R2
RT. 90 502 R2
18 | HINGE
it | 95318 R2
- RT. 95 319 R2
|
I R
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-28 — DOOR VENT WINDOW (Troy Sunshade) (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(Below R-100-19474, R~110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053,
R-150-3844, R-160-32760, R-160-4x4-947, RC-160-2997) (Optional With Fig. 16-27)
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
WINDOW, AsMm.
CLEAR
. 90 882 rR92
e 90 883 R92
TINTED CopE 1632
T 113 215 R9!
o, 113 216 R9I
} BRACKET 109 934 RI
RIVET, ovaL=-HD., TuBLR., |/8 x I/4" 148 592
2 | CRADLE
LT, 91 635 R92
RT. 91 636 R92
3 | SEAL
T 90 495 RI
or. 90 496 R
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
KEY DESCRIPTION r I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-28 — DOOR VENT WINDOW (Troy Sunshade) (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617) - Continued
4 [ WING, w/GLASS, aswM.
CLEAR
LT. 9l 640 R92
RT.. 91 641 R92
TiNTED CopE 1632
LT. 117 309 RYI
| RT. 117 310 R
| seaL 109 099 RI
5 | GLAss
CLEAR 89 182 RI
TINTED Cooe 1632 117 178 R}
6 HANDLE
LT. 91 631 Rl
RT. 91 632 RI
) PIN 442 905
WASHER 91 629 RI
7 | BRACKET
LT, 109 928 Rl
RT. 109 929 RI
RIVET, ovaL-#p., TuBLr., |/8 x §5/32" b 871
8 1 piN 91 630 RI
9 | RETAINER
LT. 9! 639 RI
RT. 109 978 RI
10 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, INT. 138 534
1 NUT, HEx., No. IONF 103 088
12 | WASHER, ri., 3/8" T
13 | ot RS EY
14 BUSHING %447' 91 633 RI
15 | BRACKET
LT. 109 930 RI
RT. 109 931 RI
RIVET, ovAL-#p., TuBLR., 1/8 x 5/32" i1 871
16 | SCREW 91 628 RI
17 | PLATE 109 927 RI
RIVET, ovAL-HD., TuBLR., /8 x 3/16" 107 285
18 | SCREW, w/LOCKWASHER, ASM. 16 834 R9I
19 | HINGE
LT. 90 50) R2
RT. 90 502 R2
20 | HINGE
LT. 95 318 R2
RT. 95 319 R2
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L ° 0 " “, © 6 . T o) A-35455
FIG. 16-29 — CAB DOOR TRIM, LOCK AND LATCH (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616, 1617)
(Below R-100-19474, R-110-53455, R-120-11688, R-130-10102, R-140-4x4-1053,
R-150-3844, R-160-32760, R~160-4x4-947, RC~160-2997)
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
| ESCUTCHEON, AsM. 116 447 R91
2 | PIN, sTaut., 1/8 x 5/8" 103 691
3 HANDLE," AsM. 116 445 R9|
4 SCREW, RD-HD., No. I2NC x t/2" 19 862
5 | WASHER, Lk., No. (2 118 874
6 | WASHER, FL., No. 12 147 582
7 | CONTROL, asM.
LT, 76 24t R92
o RT. 76 2h2 R92
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

KEY

DESCRIPTION

1 H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-29 — CAB DOOR TRIM, LOCK AND LATCH (For Codes 1603, 1610, 1613, 1616,

1617) ~ Continued

8 LOCK, ASM.
LT 78 733 R93
RT. 76 237 R93
9 WASHER, Lk., |/4", meo. 103 319
10 | SCREW, ro-kD., I/UNF x 3/8" 422 598
T WASHER, Lk., /4", ExT. 1% 604
12 SCREW, Pan-HD., |/UNF x 1/2" 4o 055
13 | PLUG, BUTTON, 9/32" i 142 063
14 | SPRING 96 696 H
15 CASE, w/SHAFT, asM. 76 221 R9I
16 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
17 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
18 | CYLINDER, w/KEY, Asm 86 625 R9I
19 SCREW, ovaL Hp., No. JONF x }/2" 157 105
20 | WASHER, fL., No. 10 103 338
2l SCREW, RD-HD., No. IONF x |/2" 132 909
22 PLATE, AsM
LT, 76 223 R92
RT. 76 224 R92
23 | PLUG, BuUTTON, 9/16" 142 079
2k | BOLT, HEx-HD., I/MNF x 5/8" 182 650
25 HANDLE, AsM. 76 235 R9I
26 PANEL
LT. 116 587 R1
RT. 116 588 RI
27 FASTENER, AsM. 116 593 R91
(® | SPACER, DOOR HINGE MTG. 81 327 Ri
® | SPRING,
DOOR LK. BOLT 107_745 RI
DOOR LK. LEVER
LT. (see NoTe A) 107 747 RI
RT. (see NoTE A) 107 746 RI
® | SPRING, DOOR L. LEVER
LT. (see NoTe B) 123 770 RI
RT. (see NoTe B) 123 771 RI
(® | SPRING, DOGR LK. RETURN HANDLE 107 748 R
(® | SPRING, REMOTE CONTROL LK. 105 929 R!
@ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

NoTE A - BeLow R-110-30908, R-120-6937, R-130-4842, R-150-980, R-160-14268,RC-160-1466

NoTE B - R~100-501, R-1}0-30908, R-120-6937, R-130-4842, R-140-Ux4.501, R-150-980,

R-160- 14268, R-160-4xk-501, RC~160-1466 ano ue)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 —~ CAB, COWL AND BODIES
FIG. 16-30 — TWO PIECE WINDSHIELD (Code 1639)

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
1 GLASS, RT. 98 337 RI

2 | BAR, w/STUDS, OTR., ASM. 98 334 RII

3 | SEAL 98 333 RI

L | BAR, INNER 98 335 R!

5 | NUT, Low crown, No. I2NC 131 435

6 | GLASS, LT. 98 336 RI
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-31 — HEADER, ROOF TRIM AND DASH INSULATOR
(For Cab Codes 1603, 1606, 1613) (For Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618) (For Front End Section Code 1602)

A-30279

DESCRIPTION

1 H PART NUMBER

KEY
SEE NOTE A SEE NOTE B
I PANEL, LT., ASM.
For Cobe 1602, 1603, 1606, 1613 76 933 RII 133 320 RI1I
For Cope 1610, 1618 see NoTe A 76 933 RII
sge NoTE C 76 933 Ri}
SEE NoTe D 133 320 Ri

BELow R-100-511, R-110-46833, R-120-9529, R-130-726%, R-T1hO-Bxk-732,

NoTE A -
R-150-1952, R-160-21179, R-160-4x4-673, RC-160-2090

NoTE B - R-100-511, R-110-46833, R-120-9529, R-130-726k, R-i40-4xk-732, R-150-1952,
R-160-21179, R-160-bx4~673, RC-160-2090 anp up

NoTE C - R-110-46833 1o 53454, R-120-9529 1o 11687

NoTe D - R-110-53455 ano up, R-120-11688 anp up

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

L | H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
SEE NOTE A SEE NOTE 8

FIG. 16-31 — HEADER, ROOF TRIM AND DASH INSULATOR - Continued

2| PANEL, RT., ASM.

For Cobe 1602, 1603, 1606, 1613 76 934 RII 133 321 RII
ror Cope 1610, 1618
see NoTe A 76 934 R1I
see NoTe C 76 934 R11
see Note D 133 321 RI1I
L4 061 4Ly 061

3 | SCREW, RD-HD., TAP., No. [0 x 1/2"

Y| PANEL, asm.

For cae Copes 1603, 1606, 1613 116 667 RIY 166 667 R11
FOR PANEL BODY, Copes 1610, 1618 116 666 RI 116 666 RI
5| FASTENER, asu. (NOT FOR FRONT END SECTION Cooe 1602) 116 593 R9I 116 593 R9)

6 | INSULATOR, asM.

ForR R-100, R-110, R=120, R-130 SERIES 79 075 R92 79 075 R92
For R-140-Uxh, R-150, R-160, R-160-4xk Series 79 077 R92 79 077 R92
For RC-160 88 407 R92 88 407 R92
EXTENSION, asM. {For RC-160) 88 395 Ro! 88 395 R9I
7| FASTENER 62 106 H 62 106 H

RIGHT HAND DRIVE

6 | INSULATOR, AswM.

FOR R-100, R-110, R=120, R-130 SeriIes 82 128 rR92 82 128 rR92

For R-140-Uxl, R-150, R-160, R-160-Uxh Series 82 129 R92 82 129 R92

NoTE A - BELow R-100-511, R-1]0-46833, R-120-9529, R-130-7264, R-140-Uxh-732,

R-150-1952, R-160-21179, R-160-4x4-673, RC-160~2090

NoTe B - R=100-511, R~110-46833, R-120-9529, R-130-7264, R-140-Uxk-732, R-150~1952,

R-160-21179, R-160-4x4~673, RC-160-2090 anD uP

NoTe € - R-110-46833 1o 5345k, R~120-9529 10 11687

NoTe D - R=110-53455 anp up, R-120-11688 anp up

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

K

FIG. 16-32 — HEADER PANELS, ROOF TRIM, SIDE TRIM AND DASH INSULATOR
(Far Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619)

] I H PART NUMBER
KEY bESCRIPTION BELOW i R-110-53455
R-110.37887 R.120-8108 R-120-11688
R-120-8108 1O 11687 AND UP
| | PANEL, vUT. 76 S34 RIY 76 93k RI| 133 320 Ri.
2 | PANEL, RT. 76 933 Rit 76 G633 RII 133 321 RII
3 | SCREW, RD-KD., TAP., Nu. 1G x I/2" bk 061 Liy 061 Lhy 061
4 | PANEL, ROOF TRIM, ASM.
FRY. 119 499 RII 126 716 R11 126 716 RI|
i FRT. TO CTR. 119 500 R9I 126 717 R 126 717 R
; CTR. TO REAR 119 501 RIY 126 718 R} \ 126 718 RI1
REAR 11¢ 509 R9I 126 719 R11 126 719 Ril
D
5 1 FASTENER, asM. 119 g2k R9| 119 924 R9| 119 924 R9)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

I H PART NUMBER

R-110.37887
BELOW R-110-53455
ey PESERIPTION R-110-37887 2325(?.:;5139 R-120-11688
R-120-8)08 TO 11687 AND UP
FIG. 16-32 — HEADER PANELS, ROOF TRIM, SIDE TRIM AND DASH INSULATOR - Continued
6 | INSULATOR, asw. 79 075 R9 79 075 R92 79 075 Ra2
7 | FASTENER, Aswu. 62 106 H 62 106 H 62 106 H
8 PANEL, SIDE TRIM, REAR ASM.
LT, 119 507 RI1 126 868 Rl 126 868 R
RT, 119 508 Ryl 126 869 RI| 126 869 R1|
9 | FASTENER, asM. 116 538 R9) 77 607 RI 77 607 R
10 | PANEL, s1DE TRIM, FRT., ASM.
LT, | 19503 Riil 126 866 R1I 126 866 RI1
RT. 119 504 RI] 126 867 R1) 126 867 RII
® RETAINER, TRIM PANEL
ROOF AND S1DE
LT, 126 879 RI 126 879 R}
RT. 126 880 R t26 880 R|
ROOF
CTR. AND REAR 126 878 R 1N 126 878 r1Y
FRT. 126 877 Ril 126 877 Ri1
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
9 | INSULATOR, asm. 82 128 ro2 82 128 r92 82 128 Rr92
® PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-33 — FULL WIDTH SEAT FRAME AND MOUNTING PARTS
(For Cab Codes 1603, 1606, 1613)

SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION R RC I H PART NUMBER
| FRAME, AsM.
SEE NoTe A X 71 911 RI3
see NoTE A x 93 718 R9I
see NoTe B X 133 171 R11
see NoTe B X th7 098 R91I

NoTE A - R-100 setow 13483, R-110 BeLow 49837, R-120 meLow 10601,

R-130 seLow 8649, R-130-bx} pecow 881, R-150 srLow 286h,

R-160 BeLow 26216, R-160-Uxl peLow 806, RC-160 ELow 2407

(For R moDELS ORDER 133 [71 RI| AND 2 BRACKETs 133 !72 RI)

{For RC MODELS ORDER |31¥ 577 R91 ANp 2 BRACKETS 133 170 RI}

NoTe B - R-100-13483 uvp, R~110-49837 ue, R-120-10601 up, R-130-8649 up,

R=-140-Ux4-881 up, R-150-2864 up, R-160-26216 up, R=160-txk=

806 yr, RC-160-2407 vp

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

%’///

SERIES
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
R RC
L
FIG. 16-33 — FULL WIDTH SEAT FRAME AND MOUNTING PARTS - Continued
2 | NUT, Wex., 5/16NF x | x 103 025
3 | WASHER, Lk.,5/16", Mep. X X 103 320
Y | SPACER X X 86 224 H
5 | NUT, Hex., No. 8NC (see Nove D) X X 120 622
6 | ADJUSTER, AsM. X X 90 255 R9t
7 | BOLT, HEX~HD.
3/8NF x 3/4" X 182 716
3/8nF x 1-3/4" x 182 728
8 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8" Mep. X X 103 321
9 | WASHER X X | 504 @
10 | SUPPORT X x 77 883 r2
1| | SUPPORT, AsM. x X 77 897 RII
12 | SPRING x | x 96 774 RI
13 | WIRE
R SERIES X 129 183 R9t
RC SERIES X 93 091 RI
CLIP X 93 035 RI
SCREW, PAN-HD., No. 10 x 3/4" X 171 730
th | SUPPORT, asm. X x 77 896 R11
15 | ADJUSTER, asM. X X 90 256 R9I
16 | SPRING X X 96 7715 RI
17 | SPRING (see Note €) X 80 575 R!
Note C - R-100-50! To 19185, R-110-17050 To 53255, R~120-3775 10 11585,
R-130-2700 To 9969, R-140-Uxk-501 10 (052, R-150-575 70 3843,
R-160-6662 1o 32638, R-160-Ux4-501 T0 972
Note D - R-100 BELOW 19185, R~1]0 mELow 53255, R-120 seLow 11585,
R-130 seLow 9969, R~140-Uxh seLow 1052, R-150 seLow 38Y43,
R-160 peLow 32638, R-160-4x4 seLow 972
— ]
1
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__GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

12 13 1/4

A}

\H

FIG. 16-34 — FULL WIDTH SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS (For Cab Codes léOé, 1606)

{Spring Type - Standard, Rubber Type - Codes 1673, 1674)
R-100, R-110, R=120, R-130, R~140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4xd Series)

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION BELOW AND uP
SEE NOTE A SEE NOTE 8
| CUSHION, asm.
SPRING TYPE @ 116 49k Rr9I 133 116 R92
RUBBER TYPE, CODE 1674 ® 116 496 rR9I| 133 365 R9I
@ oroER 133 116 R92 anp 2
NoTE A - R-100 BeLow 13483, R-110 BeLow 49837 Hinges 133 11 Ri
R-120 BELow 10601, R-130 seLow 8649 (® oroer 133 365 RYI anp 2
R-140 - b x 4 secow 881, R-150 eeLow 286k Hinges 133 111 RI

R-160 BELOW 26216, R-160 - 4 x 4 BELOW 806

NoTeE B - R-100 ~ 13483 vp, R-110 - 49837 ue

R-120 - 10601 up, R-130 - 8649 up

R-140 - 4 x 4 - 881 up, R-150 - 286L up

R-160 - 26216 up, R-160 - 4 x b - 806 up
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

i H PART NUMBER

KEY OESCRIPTION BELOW AND UP
SEE NOTE A SEE NOTE B

FIG. 16-34 — FULL WIDTH SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS (For Cab Codes 1603, 1606) - Continued

2 | WASHER 97 006 RI
3 | HINGE, asm. 77 893 R21
b [ PIN 1Y 971 RI
5 | BUMPER 77 882 Ri
6 | WASHER, FL., No. 10 103 338
7 | SCREW, PaN-+D., Tap., No. 10 x 5/8" 171 ﬁh
8] cLip 78 166 Ri 78 166 RI
9 | SCREW, PAN~HD., TaP., No. 10 x /2" 171 732 174 732
10 | WASHER, tx., No. 10, EXT. 138 481 138 481
11 CUSHION, AswM.
SPRING TYPE 116 493 Rg2| 116 493 R92
RUBBER TYPE, CopE 1673 ) 116 495 R9|| 116 495 R9I
12 | BRACKET 133 172 RI
13 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, EXT. 138 481
i4 | SCREW
PAN-HD., SLT., No. IONF x [/2" 171 732
FiL-np., No. I2NF x 1/2" 172 213

NoTE A - R-100 secow 13483, R-110 seLow 49837

R-120 BELow 10601, R-130 BELOw 8649

R-140 - % x 4 seLow 881, R-150 seLow 2864

R~ 160 BeLow 26216, R-160 - 4 x 4 seLow 806

NoTe B - R~100 - (3483 wp, R-110 - 49837 ue

R-120 - 10601 up, R-130 - 8649 up

R-1%0 - % x 4 - 881 up, R-150 - 286k ue

R~160 - 26216 ur, R-160 - 4 x & - 806 ur
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

15 16 17
[

hid

| H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRI!PTION BELOW 2407
2407 AND UP
| CUSHION, asM.
SPRING TYPE @ 116 494 R91| 133 116 R92
RUBBER TYPE, Copt 167k 116 496 R9I| 133 365 R9I
2 | WASHER, LK., /4", InT. 97 006 RI
3 | HINGE 77 893 R21
4 | PIN 114 971 RI
5 | BUMPER 77 882 RI
6 | WASHER, FL., No. 10 103 338
7 | SCREW, PaN-HD., TaP., No. 10 x 5/8" 171 734
8 | cLip 78 166 R1 18 166 Ry
9 | SCREW, paN-HD., TaP., No. 10 x 3/8" 145 189 145 189
10 | WASHER, LK., No. 10, EXT. 138 481 138 481
Il | CUSHION (sPriNG TYPE) 116 497 R9I 116 497 R9!
12 | BOLT 89 180 R2 89 180 R2
13 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", MED. 103 320 103 320
14 | NUT, HEx-HD., 5/16NF 103 025 103 025
I5 | BRACKET 133 172 Rl
16 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, ExT. 138 479
17 | SCREW, PaN-HD., sLT., No. {ONF x /2" 171 732
@ oroer Cuswion 133 116 R92
anD 2 Hinges 133 111 RI
(®)oroer CusHion 133 365 R9I
anp 2 Hinges 133 111 RI
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

%%

FIG. 16~36 — DRIVERS SEAT (For Panel Body, Codes 1610, 1618)

A-38330

DESCRIPTION

I HPART NUMBER

| |CUSHION 116 491 R9|
2 | CUSHION 116 492 R9|
SCREW, wo-wD., |/UNF x 3/4" 113 957
WASHER, FL., |/b" 103 339
| WaSHER, k., I/4", weo. 103 319
3 |FRAME, asM. 79 398 RI1
i | ADJUSTER, asM.
LT. 30 255 R9I
RT. 92 377 R9I
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mep. 103 320
5 | SUPPORT 79 396 R21
6 |SPRING 96 775 Ri
7 | NOT USED
8 |NUT, HEx., No. 8NC 120 622
9 |SPRING 96 774 RI
10 | HINGE
LT, 79 388 RI
RT, 79 389 RI
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
FIG. 16-36 — DRIVERS SEAT (For Panel Body, Codes 1610, 1618) ~ Continued
Il | BOLT, Wex-wo., 3/8NF x 5/8" 182 71k
2 | WASHER, vrk., 3/8", meo. 103 321
13| NUT, Hex., 3/8NF 103 026
| PN | 67591 H
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
5 | SUPPORT 96 357 R9I
10 | HINGE
LT, 80 307 RI
RT. 80 308 RI
® NUT, HEx., 5/16NF {seat ooweL ) 102 025
® SPACER 23 323 H
® WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meo. (scaT ooweL) 103 320
™ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-37 — DRIVER'S SEAT (For Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619)

KEY DESCRIPTION 1 H PART NUMBER
I [ CUSHION, AsM. | 115 431 Ry
2 | CUSHION, asu. 1 11y b30 R9I

SCREW, TRUss-HD., S/16NF x 5/8" Lo Yes5
WASHER, tk., 5/16", meD, 103 320
[
3 | FRAME, asM. 116 369 R9I
4 | NUT, nex., S5/16NF 121 923
5 | WASHER, k., 5/16”, meb. | 103 320
?J@ACER 86 22l n
T ]
7 SUPPORT, aAsM.
- | LT, 77 896 R1|
I 77 897 RI1
BT BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/8NF x 5/8" 182 714
WASHER, tk., 3/8", meo. 103 321
9 UNDERBODY, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

1O | ADJUSTER, asM. 90 255 R9I

I }»SPRING 96 774 RI

12 | SPRING 96 775 R

13 | ADJUSTER, asM. 90 256 R9!

b cABLE . 117 755 Ri
NUT, wex., No. 8NC 120 622

15
16 | SUPPORT 77 883 r2

PRINTED {N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-37 — DRIVERS SEAT (For Travelall Body Code 1616, 1617, 1619) - Continued

17 [BOLT, HEX=-HD.

182 714

3/8NF x 5/8" (L1, suet.) [ 8 7
3/8NF x 1-1/%" (rT. supT.) 182 72U
WASHER
L., 3/8" 18 775
k., 3/8", meo. 103 321
18 <JWASHERL4£;., 7/16"  (rT. sup1.) 118 666
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
7 | SUPPORT, asm.
| . 77 897 R1I
RY. 77 896 R1I
I
B
S S
[
I |
- l
]
|
|

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-38332
FIG, 16-38 — PASSENGER SEAT (Front)
(For Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1617, 1619}
KEY DESCRIPTION i H PART NUMBER
| | CUSHION, asM. 119 427 R92
2 | CUSHION, AsM. 119 %26 R91
SCREW, PH-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" - 4ho Y25
| WASHER, ix., 5/16", meo. 103 320
-
3 | FRAME, asM. 116 591 R9I
b | SCREW, PAN-HD., 7AP., No. 8 x 7/16" 450 521
5_| Foor | 122 k27 Ri
6 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/16NF x 3/u" | 182 687
7 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meD. 103 320
8 | NUT, HEX., S/I6NF 121 923
9 | SUPPORT, aswm.
L. 122 285 RI1I
RY. 122 286 RI1
10 | BOLT, wex-vp., 5/I6NF x 5/8" 182 685
{1 | HINGE
. LT, 80 307 RI
RT. 80 308 rRI
12 | BOLT, wex-HD., 5/I6NF x 5/8" 182 685
WASHER, Lx., 5/16", meo. 103 320
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION i H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-38 — PASSENGER SEAT (Front) - Continued

13 uJNDERBODY (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) “
]
th | PIN 89 221 RI
cLip 89 373 R}
15 | BOLT, WEx=-#D., S5/16NF x 1-1/2", w/WASHER, asm. 425 595
& CAP, END, SEAT FRAME 2k 712 RJ
& PLATE, WeAR 88 364 R)
SCREW, FL-HD., TAP., No. 10 x 3/8" Lko 963
| WASHER, FL., 9/32" 118 773
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
3 | FRAME, asm. 21 799 R9I
5 | Foor 122 428 Ry
9 | SUPPORT, aAsm.
LT, 122 287 R9I
RT. 122 288 Rr9y

PARTS NOT JILLUSTRATED

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES QF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-38333

FIG. 16-39 — PASSENGER SEAT (Center and Rear)

(For Travelall Body Codes 1614, 1617, 1619)

t H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION CENTER REAR
SEAT SEAT
| | CUSHION, asm. 119 431 R9I 119 429 R9|
2 | CUSHION, asm. 119 430 R9I 119 428 RrY|
SCREW, PH=HD., 5/I6NF x 5/8" bho ko5 Lo lbog
WASHER, tk., 5/16", meo. 103 320 103 320
3 | FRAME, asm. 116 370 R9I 116 371 R9I
Lo NT b2 745 142 7h5
5 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Meo. 103 320 103320
6 | SPACER 116 296 R 116 296 Ri
7 | BOLT, carr., 5/16NC x 2" 17 051 RI 17 051 RI
8 | PLATE 116 351 RI 116 351 RI
NUT
LK., HEX., 5/16NF 16 902 Ri 16 902 RI
TeE, 5/16NF 17 065 RI 17 065 RI
SCREW, PH=HD.
5/16NF x I™ L26 671 L26 671
5/16NF x (-1/2" 178 433 178 433
WASHER, FL., 5/16" 18 77k 118 774
9 | BOLT, nex-wo., 5/16NF x 1-3/h" 182 698 182 697
10 | SPACER 86 224 H 86 224 H
(1] NUT, nex., 5/16NF 121 923 121 923
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A-38334

FIG. 16-40 — PANEL BODY ASSEMBLY (Codes 1610, 1618)

KEY DESCRIPTION 1 HPART NUMBER
| STRIP, ROOF TRIM MTG.
t7. (EARLY PRODUCTION) 84 967 RI
RT. (EARLY PRODUCTION) 8L 968 Rri
2 PANEL
ROOF 85 007 RI
ROOF, w/BOWS, AsM. 84 994 rg2
BOLT, wex-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685
WASHER —
FL., 516" 18 774
Lk., 5/16", mep. 103 320

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

K

DESCRIPTION

I

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-40 — PANEL BODY ASSEMBLY (Codes 1610, 1618) - Continued

3| PAD, sow 84 B0k R
L | Bow

FRT 84 969 R
CTR., REAR 97 380 Rl

BOLT, wex-wp., 5/16NF x 5/8" 182 685

NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 103 025

WASHER
FL., 5/16" g 77u
Lk., 5/16", mep. [ 103 320
BRACKET

FRT. 97 297 Rt
97 293 Ri

CTR., REAR

6 | EXTENSION

B
T
]

w)_' LT

RT.

8% 975 R1
84 976 RI

7 | MOULDING, sibe
LT, 85 o012 r2
- | RE ] 85 013 R2
MOULDING, REAR 85 022 RI
»»»»» 8 | Patc 85 0I7 RI
NUT, wnex., |/4NF | 103 029
WASHER
I Lx., 1/4", ueo. 103 319
T FL., 1/4" 118 774
BOLT, wex-~HD., |/UNF x 3/4" 162 654
|
9 | BRACKET
LT, o 84 922 R2
RT. 84 923 R2
10 | PANEL, HeEaDER 85 021 R2
{1 | CHANNEL 97 302 R|

I3 | PILLAR, asmM.

12 | DOOR, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)

LT .

85 008 RI

T = 85 009 RI i
14 | EXTENSION
. [ 84953 R1
RT. | 84 954 R
o L
15 | RATL, BELTY
LT, | 85 005 RI
RT. 85 006 RI
16 | PANEL n
LT, 84 999 R9|
RT. 85 000 R9I
| :
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-40 — PANEL BODY ASSEMBLY (Codes 1610, 1618) ~ Continued

ANGLE

LT, ~ 8L 949 RI
R 84 950 RI
18 | SEAL, ReaR DOOR 85 866 RI
RIVET, spLiT, 3/6% x t/2" 104 450
RETAINER ~ 89 197 R
19 PANEL, EXTENSION, ASM,
LT, 84 971 RII
RT. 8L 972 RII
20 | SILL, asM. 85 026 RI1
21 | SEAL, REAR LOWER 84 889 Rr)
22 | PANEL, w/o siLL 85 024 R3
23 | PANEL, w/siLL, asM. 91 984 R9I
2k | SILL, sipe REAR 84 981 R
25 | CROSSMEMBER, asM. 85 019 RI|
26 | SILL, WHEELHOUSE REAR
LT, 84 916 R11
RT, 84 917 RIN
27 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 84 932 R
28 | CROSSMEMBER, aswM. 86 597 RI1
29 | SILL, WHEELHOUSE SIDES 84 906 RI
30 | CROSSMEMBER, asM. 84 931 RI
31 | CROSSMEMBER, asm. 8% 930 RII
32 | SILL, FRT. siDE
. LT, 84 9ok R
RT. 8% 905 R
33 | CROSSMEMBER, asM. 84 928 R
34 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 85 020 RI|
35 | CLIP, sear 85 915 R
36 | UNDERBODY, REAR ASM. 84 991 R9I
37 | UNDERBODY, asM. {SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
38 | skaL 76 895 RI
FASTENER 77 607 R
39 | RETAINER (R-110-53455 ano up, R-120-11688 anp ur)
LT, 133 339 RI
RT. 133 340 RI
40 | SEAL (R-110-53455 ano up, R-120-11688 ano ur) 139 096 RI
by DOOR, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
42 | RETAINER, twr. (R-110-53455 anp up, R-120-11688 anp ue) 136 534 RI
43 | sEaL 82 939 RI
L4 | HOUusING 84 963 RI
45 | PILLAR, Lk., asM.
LT, 16 589 RI2
RY. 76 590 RI2
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-40 — PANEL BODY ASSEMBLY (Codes 1610, 1618) - Continued
L6 | SEAL, ouTEr 95 110 RI
47 | PLATE, sTriker, asm.
LT, 76 223 R92
RT, 76 224 Rr92
PLATE, vaPPING 76 261 RI
RETAINER 76 262 R1
48 | BOLT, wex-wo., I/4NF x 5/8" 182 650
WASHER, Lx., 1/4", wmeo. 103 319
49 | RETAINER, urrer (R-110-53455 ano up, R-120-11688 ano ur) §
LT, 136 545 R1)
RT. 136 546 RI1
50 | RETAINER (R-110-53455 ano ue, R-120-11688 ano up) 133 343 RI
51 | PANEL, asM. (UPR. AND LWR. OTR. PANELS) 77 987 rR92
52 | RETAINER 80 304 R2
53 | GLASS
CLEAR 76 753 RI
TinTED, CopE 1693 113 210 R
514 PANEL, INNER FRT.
LT, 84 999 Rr9|
RT. 85 000 R9I
55 EXTENSION, RralIL FRT.
LT. 97 417 Ri
I RT. 97 418 R1
56 | EXTENSION
L1, 1 Bugrr R
RT, —‘ 84 978 R}
B
57 | PANEL 84 974 R
58 | PANEL
et 84 992 R93
RT. 8l 993 rR92
BOLT, wex-no., 5/I16NF x 5/8" 182 685
NUT, HEx., 5/I6NF 103 025
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Meo. 103 320
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MT_97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

! H PART NUMBER

KEY
FIG. 16-40 — PANEL BODY ASSEMBLY (Codes 1610, 1618) ~ Continued
55 | PANEL A 373 RI
60 | ANGLE 84 96h R
61 | SEAL {R-110-27887 10 53k54, R-120-8109 10 11687) 126 872 RI
RETAINER (R-110-37887 10 53454, R-120-8109 10 11687) 126 874 Ry
SCREW, PH-HD., No. 8 x 5/8" 161 860
62 | DOOR (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
63 | PAD, BELT RAIL 97 295 RI
64 | PAD, VERTICAL STRAINER 97 296 R|
65 | PLATE (For PasseNaer seaT, Cooe '681) 88 364 Rt
SCREW, FL-HD., No. [0 x 3/8" 440 963
66 | STRIP, TrRiM MTa. (oN Lock PiLLAR) BeLow R-110-37887, R-120-8108,
R-110-37887 anp ur, R-120-8108 anp up 88 325
LT. 15 979 RI
RT. 115 980 Ri
@ BOARD, FLOOR REAR
LT, 8l 966 Ri
RT. 84 984 R
BOLT, Truss-Ho., 5/I6NF x 1-1/4" 191 092
WASHER, FL., 5/16" 128 051
® BRACKET, DOME LIGHT 76 795 H
* BRACKET, DOOR (HGE. PLR. TO REAR XMBR. ) 84 902 RI
® STRIP, FLOOR REAR
LONG 84 933 RI
SHORT 84 9k R
® PLATE, COVER REAR FLOOR BOARD HOLE 8l 927 RI
SCREW, woob RD-HD., No. 8 x /2" 129 345
& STRAINER, REAR DOOR OPENING HEADER TO ROOF TOW 84 965 RI
® REINFORCEMENT, LT. INNER 97 523 R11
* REINFORCEMENT, TIRE MTG. BOLT 93 724 R2
* BOLT, HEx-HD., 5/I16NF x 3/4" 182 687
WASHER, Lx., 5/16", mep. 103 320
& BOLT, SPARE TIRE MTG.
FOrR R-110 93 721 RI
FoR R-120 93 722 RI
® NUT, SPARE TIRE MTG. BOLT
For R-110 69 957 H
For R-120 96 916 H
3 PARTS NOT JLLUSTRATED
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-38335

FIG. 16-41 — LEFT REAR DOOR (For Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618 and Travelall Body Code 1617)

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

| | HINGE, asm. 8k 4o R9I
PIN, HGE. 67 591 H
SEAL, HGE. 91 798 Ry
2 | RETAINER 8l 903 RI
3 | LOCK, asM. 66 409 HA
4 | MEMBER, AsM. 64 U7 H
5 | SCREW, RD-HD., No. I2NF x /2" 422 583
WASHER, Lk., No. |2, Meo. 16 119
6 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, MeD. 106 497
7 | SCREW, rp-HD., No. IONF x |/2" 132 909
8 | WASHER, vrk., I/4", meo. 103 319
9 | SCREW, RD-HD., I/UNF x I/2" U2z 599
10 | CHECK, asm. 84 956 R9|
I't | BUMPER 133 807 H
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION

( I HPART NUMBER

FIG. 16-41 — LEFT REAR DOOR (For Ponel Body Codes 1610, 1618 and Troveloll Body Code 1617) - Continued

12 | NUT, HEx., |/HNF 21 908
13 | BOLT, wex-Hp., I/UNF x 3/4" 182 654
b | sEaL 85 867 R1
® RETAINER, Door sEaL
LWR, 84 983 R}
UPR. 85 025 R
5 | MEMBER, asM. 64 748 H
16 | SCREW, FL-HD., No. IONF x 3/8" 133 626
17 | DOOR, asm. 84 986 r92
18 | sEAL 88 717 RI
19 | WASHER, fFL., 5/16" 118 774
20 | WASHER, k., 5/16", meo. 103 320
21 BOLT, HEX=-HD.
| 5/16NF x 5/8" (HaE. To HGE. PLR.) 182 685
i S/I6NF x 7/8" (nae. 1o poor) 182 688
|
22 | HINGE, asM. 84 936 R92
! PIN, HaE. 67 593 H
| SEAL, wae. 91 798 RI
|
23 | PANEL, asw. 85 038 R92
_eh [ paneL 84 880 k2
25 | GLASS 8k olik Ry
RE TAINER 89 197 RI
RIVET, spLiT., 9/64 x /2" 1ol 450
85 025 RI
® SPACER, TAKE-UP MEMBER
| iarmcE 64 745 H
SMALL 65 659 H
@ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
_ S E—
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-42 — RIGHT REAR DOOR (For Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618 and Travelall Body Code 1617)

KEY DESCRIPTION 1 HPART NUMBER
| | MEMBER, asm. 64 747 H
2 | SCReEW, ro-np., No. (2NF x I/2" L2 583

WASHER, Lk., No. 12, MED. 116 119
3 | RETAINER 84 903 RI
4 | HINGE, asM. 84 940 R9l

PIN 67 593 H

5 | GLASS 84 okh RI
6 | DOOR,AsM.

For Cope 1617 123 766 RYI

For Cope 1610, 1618 84 987 r9I
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

KEY
[ —
FIG. 16-42 — RIGHT REAR DOQR (For Panel Body Codes 1610, 1618 and Travelall Body Code 1617) - Continued
7 | WASHER, fL., 5/16" 118 774
8 | WASHER, ik., 5/16", meD. 103 320
9 | BOLT, HEx-HD.
5/16NF x 5/8" (Hee. 1o HGE. PLR.) 182 685
5/16NF x 7/8" (Hee. To DooR) 182 688
10 | HINGE 84 936 R92
PIN, HGE. 67 593 H
SEAL, HGE. 91 798 Ri
Il | MEMBER, asw. 64 748 H
12 | SCREW, rL-HD., No. [ONF x 3/8" 133 626
13 | SEAL 88 718 RrI
t% | SCREW, rD-HD., No. IONF x |/2" | 132 909
WASHER, LK., No. 10, MED. | 106 N9y
15 | LOCK, asm. 84 951 R9l
16 | PANEL, asm. | 85 039 R
17 | PANELs ] 84 881 R
18 | SCREW, FL-HD., No. IONF x /2" 119 264
19 | SCREW, Pr-HD., No. [ONF x {/2" 157 105
20 | HANDLE, asM. (For Cooe 1617) 116 687 R9)
21 HANDLE, asM.
For Cobe 1617 123 765 R9I
For Copes 1610, 1618 84 893 R9|I
22 | BUMPER 133 807 H
23 | NUT, wex., I/UNF 121 908
24 | WASHER, Lk., 1/4", web. | 103319
25 | BOLT, Wex-Hp., I/HNF x 3/4" 182 654
26 | CHECK, asm. 84 957 R9I
27 | SCREW, ro-wp., I/UNF x I/2" k22 599
28 | WASHER, Lk., No. 10, MeD. 106 497
29 | SCREW, RD-HD., No. IONF x /2" 132 909
® CYLINDER, LK., w/KEY, asM. B 86 625 R9I
® | SPACER, take-uP wemser
LARGE 64 745 H
SMALL 65 659 H.
® PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED [

- [
J
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FIG.

16~43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY
{For Travelall Body With Standard Liftgate and Tailgate Code 1616, 1619)
(For Travelall Body With Double Rear Doors Code 1617)
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MT-97
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

DESCRIPTION

| H PART NUMBER

KEY
FIG. 16-43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY
I PANEL, AsM. {INCLUDES UPR. AND LWR. PANELS) 77 987 R92
2 | RETAINER 8o 304 R2
3 | GLASS
CLEAR 76 753 RI
TINTED, CoDE 1693 113 210 RI
4 | RETAINER (R-110-53455 anp up, R=120-11688 anp up) 133 343 RI
5 | SEAL (R-110-37887 10 53454, R-120-8109 1o 11687) 126 872 RI
RETAINER (R-110-37887 10 53454, R-120-B109 10 11687) 126 874 RI
SCREW, PH-HD., No, 8 x 5/8"
6 DOOR, ASM, (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
ﬂTTRIP, ROOF TRIM MTG.
LT, 115 878 Ri
RT. (5 879 Rri
8 | PANEL
ROOF 85 007 RI
ROOF w/BOWS, ASM.
For Cooes 1616, 1619 115 721 R9I
For Cope 1617 123 745 R9I
9 | MOULDING, sipE
LT, 85 012 R2
RT. 85 013 R2
MOULD ING, REAR
For Copes 1616, 1619 114 848 R
For Cooe 1617 85 o022 R!
10 | PAD, Bow 84 BﬂRl
11 | BOW 115 877 RI
NUT, HEx., 5/16NF 121 923
SCREW, PH-HD., 5/16NF x 5/8" 439 697
WASHER
FL., 5/16" 118 774
LK., 5/16", mep. 103 320
12 | BRACKET 97 293 RI
13 | PLATE (ror Cobe 1617) 85 017 RI
BOLT, HEx-HD., )/4NF x 3/4" 182 654
NUT, HEX., |/4NF 121 908
WASHER
FL., 1/4" 118 773
Lk., I/4", wen, 103 319
14 | BRACKET, REaR DOOR cHEck (For Cope 1617)
LT, 84 922 RI
RT. 8 923 RI
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY - Continued
15 | PANEL, HEADER, ASM.
FOR CobeE 1616, 1619 1tk 847 RiY
For Cooe 1617 | 85021 R
16 | PILLAR, Asm.
For Cooe 1616, 1619
LT, 11k 861 RII
RT. 114 862 R
For Cope 1617 1
LT, 4147 85 008 RI
T | 85 009 RI
17 | PANEL
—/ INNER AND OUTER, ASM.
For Cooe 1616, 1619 115 610 R92
For CopE 1617 123 744 Rl
INNER, ASM. 85 000 R9I
OUTER
For Cobes (616, 1619 i 860 RI
For Cooe 1617 123 749 Ryl
18 | LIFTGATE (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
19 | TAILGATE (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
]
20 | SEAL, DOOR OPENING 85 866 RI
LRIVET, spLiT, 9/64 x 1/2" 1ok 450
RETAINER t 89 197 RI
21 | PANEL 1
INNER AND OUTER, ASM, L
ror Cooes 1616, 1619 1 115 609 r92
For Cooe 1617 | 123 a3 R9L
INNER, ASM, 84 999 R91
DUTER
ForR Cooes 1616, 1619 114 859 RI
For CopE 1617 123 748 RIY
22 | SiLL, asm.
For Cooes 1616, 1619 Hid 82 R11
FoR Cope 1617 | 85 026 RII
23 | SEAL 84 889 RI
I
24 | PANEL L
wZ§JLL, ASM. 4147
ror Cooes 1616, 1619 | 115584 ROI
ForR CopE 1617 91 984 R9I
w/o SILL
For Cooes 1616, 1619 115 514 Ry
For Cope [6]7 85 o2k R3
25 | SILL 84 981 ri
26 | SILL, AsM. 84 916 R
27 | CROSSMEMBER 84 932 RI
28 | sILL 8% 906°RI
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MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY - Continued
29 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 116 368 RI1
30 | SILL 8% 9ol RI
31 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 116 335 RI|
32 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 85 020 RI |
33 | UNDERBODY, asm, 115 611 R9I
3% | UNDERBODY, ASM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
35 | SEAL 76 895 RI
FASTENER 77 607 RI
36 | RETAINER {R-110-53455 anp up, R-120-11683 ano up)
LT, 133 339 RI
RT. 133 340 R
37 | SEAL {R-110-53455 anp up, R-120-11688 anp ue) 139 096 RI
38 | DOOR (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION)
39 | SILL 84 905 RI
40 | CROSSMEMBER, AswM. 84 930 RII
Y1 } RETAINER (R-110-53455 ano up, R-120~11688 ano ue) 136 534 RI
42 | HOUSING, FiLLER NECK 84 963 RI
U3 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 84 597 RII
4o b osiLL, aswm, 84 917 RI
45 | CROSSMEMBER, AsM. 85 019 RII
b6 I sEaL
LT, 82 939 RI
RT. 82 940 RI
RETAINER 82 942 R|
U7 | PILLAR, asm. 76 589 Ri2
~  BOLT, ®Ex-HD., 5/I6NF x 5/8" 182 685
NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 21 923
WASHER, LK., 5/16", MeD. 103 320
U8 | PLATE, STRIKER, AsM.
LT, 76 223 R92
RT. 76 224 R92
PLATE, TAPPING 76 261 Ri
RETAINER 16 262 Rl
P
b9 | BOLT, mex-vo., I/UNF x 5/8" 182 650
WASHER, Lk., I/4", Mep. 103 319
50 | SEAL 95 110 RI
RIVET, spLiT, 9/64 x 1/2" 104 450
RETAINER 89 197 RI
51 | GLASS
CLEAR 114 839 RI
TINTED, CopE 1693 123 290 R}
52 | CHANNEL, asm. {sTaTioNaRY winpow) {R-110-37887 ano ue, R-120-8108 anp ue) 123 856 R9I
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION J

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY - Continued
53 | GLass 1
CLEAR Li4 841 RI
TinTED Cope (693 i i23 292 R
54 | PANEL, EXTENSIO!;, ASM,
LT, ) 84 971 RII
RT. 84 972 RII
|
55 | PANEL T 8g3rl
i
56 | EXTENSION
LT, 8u 9771 RI
RT, T 84 978 RrI
57 | FRAME, QUARTER WINDOW B
LT, ik 843 RI
! RT. 114 84k R
58 | RETAINER, QUARTER WINDOW GLASS 114 823 Rl
59 | RETAINER, asm. (R-110-53455 ano up, R-120-11688 ano ur)
LT, 136 545 RI|
RT. 136 546 R11
60 | CHANNEL, Run
seLow R-110-37887, R-120-8108 114 832 RrYI
R-110-37887 ano ur, R-120-8108 ano up 123 050 R9I
SEAL, GLASS CHANNEL 116 375 Rt
o "STRIP, FiLLER 121 923 RI
CHANNEL, oraIn (R-110-37887 anp up, R-120-8108 ano up) 123 047 RI
|
| sELow R-110-37887, R-120-8108
LT, 121 921 RYI
RT. 121 922 R9I
R-110-37887 anp up, R~120-8108 anpo up N
LT, 124 027 R9I
RT. 124 028 R9I
[
62 | PILLAR, as. | 76 5% RI2
BOLT, WeEx-HD., 5/I6NF x 5/8" | 182685
NUT, Kex., 5/16NF 121 923
WASHER, LK., 5/16", Mep. | 103 320
63 | PANEL 84 g7k RI
64 | ANGLE | B4 96k Rri
1
65 | ANGLE
LT, 84 949 Ry
RT. 84 950 RI
B T
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MT-97

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

N

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY - Continued
66| CHANNEL, aAsM., (SLIDING wiNDOW)
seELow R-110-37887, R-120-8108
LT. 114 816 rR9I
RT. 14 817 R9!
R-110-37887 anp up, R-120-8108 anp up
LT.AND RT, 123 629 RI1
67 | LATCH (sELow R-110-37887, R-120-8108) 116 996 RI
SCREW, PH-HD,, TAP., No. IONF x I/2" 167 164
KNOB, asM. (R-110-37887 ano up, R-120-8108 ano up) 123 051 R9I
PIN (R-110-37887 anp up, R-120-8108 anp up) 123 855 RI
SPRING (R-110-37887 ano ur, R-120-8108 anp up) 123 ok RI
68 | RAIL, BELT
ForR Cope (616, (619
seLow R-110-37887, R-120-8108
LT, 85 005 RI
RT. 85 006 RI
R-110-37887 ano up, R-120-8108 anp up D
LT. 123 064 RI
RT. 123 065 Rl
For Cope 1617
LT, 123 064 RI
RT. 123 065 R!
PAD, ANTI-SQUEAK 97 295 RI
EXTENSION, BELT RAIL
FRONT
LT, 97 417 RI
RT. 97 418 RI
REAR
LT 84 953 RI
RT. 84 954 Ri
69 | STRIP, TRIM MTG.
eeLow R-110-37887, R-120-8108
LT, 115 981 RI
RT. 15 982 RI
R-110-37887 ano up, R-120-8108 ano up
LT, 115 979 RI
RT. 115 980 RI
70 | STRIP, TRIM MTG,
LT, 115 977 Rl
RT. 115 978 RI
7t | EXTENSION
LT. 84 975 RI
RT. 84 976 RI
(® | BOARD, FLOOR, REAR
LT, 116 360 RI
RT. 116 361 RI
BOLT, TRusS-HD., 5/16NF x 1-1/4" 191 092
WASHER, fL., 5/16" 128 051

(® | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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MT-97 &
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY OESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 16-43 — TRAVELALL BODY ASSEMBLY - Continved

BRACKET, DOME LIGHT 76 795 H

BRACKET, 0ooR (HGE. PLR. TO REAR XMBR.) 84 902 RI

®

®

(¥ | MAT, FLOOR, REAR 116 362 R!
®

PLATE, cCOVER, REAR FLOOR BOARD HOLE 115 573 RI

SCREW, woop, FL-Hp., No. 8 x 1/2" 129 3b5

1 J
| 84 965 RI

® 1 STRAINER, REAR DOOR OPENING HEADER TO ROOF 80W

RIGHT HAND DRIVE

® 1 BOARD, FLOOR REAR

[ 116 473 RI
RT. 116 474 RI

116 475 RI

MAT, FLOOR, REAR

(®) | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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MT-97

FIG. 16-44 — TAILGATE AND LIFTGATE (For Traveloll Body Codes 1616, 1619)

_GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

A-38337

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

| | WASHER, ix., I/4", meo. 103 319
2 | BOLT, mex-wp., I/UNF x 5/8" 182 650
3 | SUPPORT, asmM.
LT, 116 703 R9I
RT. 116 704 R9I
4 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
5 | PIN 67 591 H
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MT-97
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
L |
FIG. 16-44 — TAILGATE AND LIFTGATE (For Travelall Body Codes 1616, 1619) ~ Continued
6 | HINGE
BOOY LEAF 1l 864 RrI
LIFTGATE LEAF 114 863 RI
BOLT, Wex-HD., S5/I6NF x 3/4" 182 687
WASHER
FL., 5/16" 118 774
LK., 5/16", Mep. 103 320
SEAL, HINGE 116 697 RI
7 | LIFTGATE, w/HANDLE ano LOCK, asw. 116 423 R9)
8 | RETAINER P14 824 RI
[ —
9 | GLASS
CLEAR ] 114 840 R
TINTED, CoDe 1693 123 291 RI
10 | HANDLE, AsM. 114 809 R9I
SCREW, PH-HOD., No. 10 x 1/2" 157 105
CYLINDER, LK., W/KEY, asM. 86 625 R9I
Il | SCREW, PH-HD., No. {0 x |/2" 157 105
12 | SCREW
| FL-np., No. 10 x /2" 119 264
RD-HD., No. 10 x |/2" 132 909
WASHER, LX., No. 10, MeD. 106 497
13 | HANDLE, asM. 116 687 R9I
1% | SEAL 114 821 Rt
15 | LOCK, asM. 115 876 R9)
16 | NUT, crouN, 5/|6NF 131 501
17 | WASHER, rk., 5/16", INT. 138 532
18 | sTup 120 459 RI
19 | WASHER, FL., 11/32" 120 392
20 | NUT, wex., I/UNF 121 902
21 | NUT, HEx., No. 8 120 622
22 | WASHER, Lk., No. 8, exr. 121 752
23 | HINGE 120 461 RI
24 | BUMPER 120 460 RI
25 | WASHER, rL., No. 8 131 015
26 | SCREW, rD-HD., No. 8 x 5/8" 132 766
27 | HINGE 120 462 RI
28 | HINGE
BODY LEAF 1k 834 rI
TAILGATE LEAF 11y 833 Rl
BOLT, wex-wp., S5/16NF x 3/4" 182 687
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", meD. 103 320
COVER, HINGE HOLES 127 070 Ri
SEAL, HINGE 120 149 R}
29 | seaL 127 025 R
30 | PIN 98 387 RI_
31 | TAILGATE, aswM. 120 446 R9)
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MT-97

N

GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

DESCRIPTION

! H PART NUMBER

KEY
FIG. 16-44 — TAILGATE AND LIFTGATE (For Travelall Bady Codes 1616, 1619) - Continved
32 | SUPPORT, asmM.
LT, 114 830 R
RT, 14 831 R
33 | BUMPER 116 9b5 Ri
34 | BRACKET 116 947 RI
35 | BOLT, nex-np., |/UNF x 1/2" 182 647
36 | WASHER, ri., I/b" 18 7713
37 | NUT, HEx., 5/16NC 220 070
38 | WASHER, k., 5/16", ExT. 138 1485
39 | BRACKET
LT, 118 688 RrI
RT. 118 689 r1
40 | WASHER 129 370 RI
i | LATCH, aswm.
| LT, 114 811 ri
RT. 1th 812 R
42 | WASHER 116 698 R
43 | BOLT 114 8ol RI
M4 | WASHER, ik., 5/16", mMeD. 103 320
b5 | BOLT, Hex-HD., S/I6NF x 3/4" 182 687
& BUMPER, TaiLGATE 116 948 RI
@ HANDLE, TAILGATE LATCH 114 818 R
® PANEL, COVER, TAILGATE 120 458 Ri
SCREW, Pan-rD., TaP., No. 10 x |/2" 161 895
@ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16-99



MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

MEMORANDA

-

16-100

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT_97 Rev. No. 1

2/56

GROUP 16 -- CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG.

16-45 — PICKUP BODY
R-100, R~110, R-120, R~130 Series - 6-1/2' Code 1650
R-110, R-120 Series - 8' Code 1651
R-130, R-140-4x4 Series - 9' Code 1652

Sk

A-38338

BODY | H PART NUMBER
IR2N
E§§§n 5‘:‘,“-“-‘
33333 53
90903 NN
KEY DESCRIPTION CODE CODE CODE ‘5_;'22.;"5_:’9 9°§§§~=
1650 1651 1652 BhhdS GhhB®
8083 82r3S
BODY, asm.
CobE 1650 X 73 136 R9L 73 136 Rk
Coce 1654 X 73 137 R93 73 137 R93
Cooe 1652 X 92 287 R94 92 287 R94
I HOOK X X X 89 528 RI 89 528 R|
2 BRACKET X X X 95 722 H 136 016 R}
3 COVER X X 73 261 Ri 73 261 Rl
Y CHAIN, AsM. X X X 73 263 RIi 73 263 Rt
RIVET, ro-Ho., I/4% x 3/4" X X X i2 838 RI 12 838 Ri
LINK, REPAIR X X X 73 262 R 73 262 RI
5 | GATE, AsM. X X 73 260 R92 73 260 R92
PANEL, AsM. X X 73 166 R2| 73 166 R2|
6 | SCREW, Fi-wp., 3/BNF x I" X X X 189 Thl 189 74y
NUT, wex., 3/8NF X X X j03 026 103 026
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", Meo. X X X 103 321 103 324
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES

T BODY | H PART NUMBER
IO
5233, Ssas
33238 0.
%0003 IROBS
Kev DESCRIPTION CODE CODE cope EZEEO -5
1650 1651 1652 @g@gf g wﬂﬁ 3
23353 53553
82888 EREE
L aoa e & arocer ok
FIG. 16-45 — PICKUP BODY - Continued
7 SUPPORT, AsM. X X X LG5 723 kX 136 01¢ RII
8 LIGHT (see Grour 08) i
S | BRACKET, aswm. X X X i k2 373 X k2 373 HX
10 BRACKET
FOR SINGLE MTG. X X 73 629 RI
FOR DUAL MTG., LEFT X X 73 629 R)
FOR DUAL MTG., RIGHT X X 73 630 RI
I BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x 3/4" X X X 182 716 182 716
NUT, wex., 3/8NF X X X 103 026 103 26
WASHER, k., 3/8", mep. X X X 103 321 103 321
12 SItL, ASM. X X X 73 14Y R 23 150 RiY
13 BOLT, wEx-#D., T/I6NF x [-1/4" % X X 182 753 182753
i WASHER, fL., 7/16" X X X 116 776 118 776
15 PAD X X X 64 772 H 64 772 H
16 | NUT, wWex., k., 7/1I6NF X X X 16 833 Ri 16 o83 RI
17 | FENDER {see Grour 09)
18 | siLL X X X 73 146 RI 73 146 Rl
19 SILL, asM. X X X 73 143 R 73 143 RIY
20 PANEL X X X 73 156 RI 73 150 RI
21 PANEL, AsM.
CopE 1650
LT, X 151 R21 73 151 RZ}
RT. X 13 152 RI2 72 152 RI2
Cope 651 -
LT, X 3 153 RI2 13 153 Ri2
RT. X 73 154 R3] 73 154 R3}
Cooe 1652 o
LT, X 92 069 RI2 g2 0by RI2
RT. X 92 070 Ri2 92 070 Ri2
22 POCKET
FRT. X X X 73 155 RI 73 155 RI
LT. REAR X X X 73 I56 RI 73 156 RI
RT. REAR X X X 73 157 RI 13 157 Rl
23 POST, REAR, ASM.
LT. X X X 73 158 RII 73 158 RII
RT. X X X 73 159 Ril 713159 Ril
24 BRACKET, GATE SUPPORT X X X 73 149 Ry 135 982 Rl
BOLT, 5/16NC x 3/4" X X X 18 405 Rl 18 %05 RI
NUT, HeEx., 5/16NC X X X 102 634 102 634
WASHER, Lk., 5/16", mep. X X X 103 320 103 320
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GROUP 16 -- CAB, COWL AND BODIES I§I

BODY I H PART NUMBER
Ekﬁr\ —‘
2edds CES
v 5303 SRonS
KEY DESCRIPTION CODE CODE CODE :Eggg 2§§§m
1650 1651 1652 Bhvd @ AAAnS
Baww Wi
Exax Egwa X
wHART R
8o88s 8288%
Pyt RO
FIG. 16-45 — PICKUP BODY - Continved
2k BRACKET, GATE supPORT (CONT'D)
BOLT, wex-wp., 3/8NF x 7/8" X X X 182 1717
NUT, wex., 3/8NF X X X 103 026
WASHER, rL., 3/8" X X X 103 341
WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. X X X 103 321
0) LOCK, CHAIN X X X 73 518 RI 73 518 R}
* RIVET, ®ro-Hp., 5/16 x 1-5/8" X X X 16 692 RI 16 692 RI
® | SILL, Lowg X 73 147 RI 73 147 RI
RIGHT HAND DRIVE
0 | BRACKET |
FOR SINGLE MTG. X X 73 630 RI
FOR DUAL MTG., LEFT X X 73 629 Ri
FOR DUAL MTG., RIGHT X X 73 630 Ri
* PARTS NOT JLLUSTRATED
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FiG. 16-46 — VACUUM WINDSHIELD WIPER

KEY—{ DESCRIPTION IHPARTNL!MBER
I BLADE, w/HOLDER, asM. 996 760 R9I
2 ARM, asM. 996 232 R9!
3 RETAINER, w/SPRING, asM. 85 102 R9!
it BODY, w/BRACKET, AsM. 85 327 R92
5 | MOTOR, asw. 85 326 R9I
6 CONTROL, ASM. 84 512 R9I
7 SCREW, RD-HD., No. 10 x 1/2" 132 909

WASHER, tx., No. 10 ' 106 497
8 | GASKET 84 o025 RI
9 | SPACER 8l 026 RI

10 NUT 84 o24 RI

I GROMMET (AT Dask) 84 583 Rl

12 HOSE

7/32 x 35" (w/o nyprovac) (R-SERIES) 995 994 RI
7/32 x 22" (w/nyprovac Cope O4O1) (R-SERIES) 995 994 Ri
7/32 x 60" (RC-SERIES) | 995 99l R
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MT-97
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

j W | soDY
KEY DESCRIPTION CODE CODE CODE I H PART NUMBER
1650 | 1651 | 1652
FIG. 16-45 — PICKUP BODY - Continued
8 ‘ LIGHT (see Group O8)
9 | BRACKET, asM. X X X 42 373 HX
10 | BRACKET X X X 73 269 RI
i1 | BOLT, nex-vp., 3/8NF x 3/4" x X X 182 716
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF x X X 103 026
WASHER, LK., 3/8", meo. x x x 103 321
12| SILL, asm. x X X 73 144 R
i3 | BOLT, weEx-Ho., T/I6NF x 1-1/4" X X X 182 753
14 | WASHER, FL., 7/16" x | x X 118 7176
I5| PAD - X x X 64 772 H
16 | NUT, ueEx., Lk., 7/16NF X X X 16 883 RI
17 | FENDER (see Group 09) .
18| siILL X x X 73 146 RI
19| SILL, asm. X X x 73 143 RII
20 | PANEL X X X 73 150 RI
21 PANEL, asm.
Cooke 1650
LT. X 73 191 K21
RT, X 73 152 RI2
CobE 165]
LY. X 73 153 RI2
RT, X 73154 R
Cooe 1652
LY. X 92 069 R12
RT. X 92 070 RI2
22 | POCKET
FRT. x X x 73 155 RI
LT. REAR X X X 73 156 Ri
RT. REAR X X X 73 157 Rt
23 POST, REAR, AsM.
LT, x | x x 73 158 RI1
RT, X X X T3 159 RiI
2% | BRACKET, GATE SUPPORT X X x 73 149 Ri
BOLT, S/16NC x 3/4" x | x x 18 405 RI
NUT, HEX., 5/16NC M X x 102 634
WASHER, k., 5/16", mep. x | x X 103 320
® LOCK, cHaIN x x x 73 518 RI
® RIVET, Ro-HD., 5/16 x 1-5/8" x x X 16 692 R|
_® | SILL, Lone x 73 147 RI
RIGHY HAND DRIVE
10 | BRACKET X X X 73 630 RI
® PARTS NDT ILLUSTRATED
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-46 — VACUUM WINDSHIELD WIPER
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
! BLADE, w/HOLDER, AsM. 996 760 R9I
2 ARM, ASM. 996 232 R9l
3 | RETAINER, w/SPRING, asm. 85 102 R9!
4 | BODY, w/BRACKET, Asm. 85 327 R92
5 | MOTOR, asm. 85 326 R9I
6 | CONTROL, AsM. | Bs5i2Ry
]
7 | SCREW, ro-HD., No. 10 x 1/2" 132 909
WASHER, Lk., No. 10 106 497
8 | GASKET T 84 025 RI
9 | SPACER T 8k 026 R
10 | nr | 84 o2k RI
I GROMMET (AT DASH) 84 583 RI
T
12 | HOSE
7/32 x 35" (w/o nyorovac) (R-SERIES) 995 994 RI
1/32 x 22" {w/nvyorovac Copt O401) (R-SertES) 995 994 RI
7/32_x_60" (RC-SERIES) 995 99% RI
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
KEY DESCRIPTION L I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16=46 — VACUUM WINDSHIELD WIPER - Continuved
13 CLIP 145 sko
14 TUBING, 1/4" 995 061 Ri
15 SLEEVE, I/L" 114 963
16 BUSHING, REDUCING
b/2™ x 1/8" (R-Series) 144 050
1/4" x 1/8" (RC-Series) 112 877
17 ELBOW, 1/4" 169 983
18 | ESCUTCHEON 117 574 Ri
19 | NUT 77 789 Rt
20 | KNOB, asm. 117 544 R9l
® GROMMET (BODY PIVOT SHAFT TO cowL) 109 149 R}
(‘i') PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
J—
-
.\_."‘
L
N
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

FIG. 16-47 — DUAL ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPERS (Code 1692)

KEY \‘

DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

| | SHAFT ®  sH723h
2 | WASHER ®  waish2
3| sTuD ®  Bat218
L | SPACER ¥  SR7217
5| cLIP 85 037 RI
6 | NUT, HEX., 5/16NC 102 634
7 | WASHER, fL., 5/16" 118 774
8 | WASHER, k., 5/16", meD 103 320
9 | WASHER, rinisk, 5/16" 128 335
10 | SCREW, ov-mp., 5/16NC x i-1/4" 157 536
11 | MOTOR, w/BRACKET, ASM.
f-voLT 85 027 R92
12-voLT 88 936 r2
12 | SHAFT, w/SPACER ANp STUD, AsM. 1 s ' . 85 032 R9I
13 | KnOB 117 544 R9|
() AMER ICAN, BOSCH PART NUMBER

16-104

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 ;
GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 16-47 — DUAL ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPERS (Code 1692) - Continued

1| NT 77 789 RI
15 | ESCUTCHEON 117 574 Ri
16 | SWITCH, asw. 81 432 RYI
17 | GASKET 85 o3k RI
18 | SPACER 85 035 RI
19 | NUT 85 036 RI
20 | LINK, asM. 85 033 RYI
21 | ARM, Asw, ! 996 232 R9I
22 | BLADE, w/HOLDER, AsM. 99 760 R9I
23 | RING ®  RGIOOH
2k | WASHER ®  walsB9
. #) AMER ICAN BOSCH PART NUMBER
]

[ |
] 1

]
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GROUP 16 - CAB, COWL AND BODIES
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FIG. 16-48 — ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR (American Bosch)
(Cade 1692)

[ jort
KEY DESCRIPTION g 9 | H PART NUMBER
| . | =
| | SHAFT, ARM, AsM. X T X T 136 302 R9
]
2 | SHOE X X |(® ps7210
3 [ COIL, uPPER
6 voLT X ®  GL7eh
i2 voLt X |®  6L726
Y | INSULATOR, SHORT X X 136 295 RI
5 | SCREW X X |(® sC637CA
6 | WASHER, rT.
.007 THK. X X 136 317 Rl
LOl1 THK. X X 136 315 RI
.031 THK, X X 136 316 RI
7 | ARMATURE, asM,
6 voLt X 136 305 R9!
12 _voLT x |® ATT25
8 | WASHER, LT, X X 136 315 RI
9 | BRUSH X X 136 300 RI
10 | SPRING X X 136 294 RI
11 [ SWITCH, asm. X X 136 308 R9I
(®) AMERICAN BOSCH PART NUMBER
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GROUP 16 — CAB, COWL AND BODIES

KEY - DESCRIPTION § g I H PART NUMBER
© o
FIG, 16-48 — ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR (American Bosch) - Continued
12| SCREW, Pan<HD., TaP., No. BNF x 3/8" x [ x | 71q0e
13| WASHER X | X [®  wAIskk
t4 | WASHER X X 136 320 RI
15 | WASHER X X |®  wA358
16 | PLATE X X 136 297 R
17 | SHAFT, w/ARM, L7,, AsM, X X 136 303 R9I
18 | SCREW, PaN-HD., TaP., No. SNF x 3/4" X X 177 230
19 | WASHER, No. 8, w7, X X 115 54l
20 | WASHER, FL., No. 8 X X 114 986
21 | WASHER, 1NSULATING X X 136 313 RI
22 | SLEEVE X X 136 289 R1
23 | RESISTOR
6 voLT X 136 292 RI
12 voLT X *® RET22
24 | GROMMET 136 290 RI
25 | SCREW X X 136 296 RI
26 | NOT USED
27 | GEAR, vLT. X X 136 299 R}
28 | PLATE X X |®  pL7226
29 | WASHER X | x |®  WAITCA
30 | GASKET X X 136 301 RI
31 | COVER X X |® cVT29
32 | SCREW X x |® scis8o
33 | NUT X X |®  NTusCA
34 | WASHER X O] WASH
35 | CABLE X X 136 287 R
36 | HUSING, LT., ASM. X X _|® HG270
37 | BRACKET, asw, X X 76 967 R92
38 | SCREW, w/LOCKWASHER, asM. X X 136 311 RI
39 | HOUSING
W/TERMINAL, AsM, X X |® He7z28
w/ INSULATORS, COIL Anp POLES, AsM,
6 voLt X @ HGT217
12 voLt X |® HeT21h
4o | corl, Lower
6 voLt X 136 30t R9I
12 voLT x |® cL72S
41 | GEAR, RT. X X 136 298 RI
b2 | NUT X X |® NTikca
43 | HOUSING, mt., asw. X X |®  Hereal
Wy | INSULATOR (Long) X X 1® 15727
(®) AMER1CAN BOSCH PART NUMBER
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